



2015年2月期 決算補足資料（第90期）

Brief Summary

Fiscal Year Ended Feb. 28, 2015

イオン株式会社  
AEON CO., LTD.

## 目 次 CONTENTS

\* 金額については百万円未満を切り捨てています。  
(Figures are rounded down in millions.)

### 連 結 (CONSOLIDATED RESULTS)

1. 決算概要 (Financial Highlights) -----	1
2. 経費明細 (Selling, General and Administrative Expenses) -----	1
3. 金融収支の状況 (Financial Position) -----	2
4. 特別利益・特別損失 (Extraordinary Income and Loss) -----	2
5. 連結有利子負債の状況 (Consolidated Interest-bearing Debt) -----	3
[ご参考]イオン株式会社発行の社債明細 (Outstanding Corporate Bonds of AEON CO., LTD.) -----	3
6. 主要連結経営指標 (Major Financial Indicators) -----	4
7. トップバリュ売上実績 (Sales Results of TOPVALU) -----	4
8. セグメント情報 (Segment Information) -----	5
(1)事業の種類別セグメント情報 (Business Segment Information)	
(2)地域ごとの情報 (Geographic Segment Information)	
9. セグメント別設備投資額 (CAPEX by Business Segment) -----	7
(1)事業セグメント別設備投資実績 (CAPEX by Business Segment)	
(2)地域別設備投資実績 (CAPEX by Geographic Segment)	
10. 事業別主要企業明細 (Breakdown by Operating Segment) -----	8
11. イオン連結業績推移 (Consolidated Financial Historical Results) -----	9
[ご参考] 要約連結貸借対照表 [Reference] (Summary of Consolidated Balance Sheets)	
◇要約連結貸借対照表 (Summary of Consolidated Balance Sheets) -----	10
◇総合金融事業を除く要約貸借対照表 (Summary of Balance Sheets excluding Financial Services Business) -----	11
◇総合金融事業の要約貸借対照表 (Summary of Balance Sheets of Financial Services Business) -----	12
[ご参考] 要約連結損益計算書 [Reference] (Summary of Consolidated Statements of Income)	
◇要約連結損益計算書 (Summary of Consolidated Statements of Income) -----	13
◇総合金融事業を除く要約損益計算書 (Summary of Statements of Income excluding Financial Services Business) -----	13
◇総合金融事業の要約損益計算書 (Summary of Statements of Income of Financial Services Business) -----	13
[ご参考]要約連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書 [Reference](Summary of Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows)	
◇要約連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書 (Summary of Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows) -----	14
◇総合金融事業を除く要約キャッシュ・フロー計算書 (Summary of Statements of Cash Flows excluding Financial Services Business) -----	15
◇総合金融事業の要約キャッシュ・フロー計算書 (Summary of Statements of Cash Flows of Financial Services Business) -----	16

### イオンリテール株式会社 (AEON Retail Co., Ltd.)

1. 決算概況 (Financial Highlights) -----	17
2. 経費明細 (Selling, General and Administrative Expenses) -----	18
3. 設備投資額 (Capital Expenditures) -----	18
4. 部門別売上高構成比・荒利益率 (Share of Sales and Gross Margin Ratio by Product Category) -----	18
5. GMS6カンパニーの状況 (Per Comparable of GMS6 Companies) -----	19
6. GMS6カンパニー別売上高構成比 (Sales Share by GMS6 Regional Companies) -----	20
7. 在庫とロス率の状況 (Inventory Position and Loss Ratios) -----	20
8. 面積・従業員1人当りの売上高 (Sales per m <sup>2</sup> and per Employee) -----	21
[ご参考]◇売場面積 (Total Sales Floor Space) -----	21
9. 従業員数 (Number of Employees) -----	21

# 目 次 CONTENTS

## 附表 Appendix

### [店舗数と開閉店の状況 (グループ)] Number of Stores (Group Total)

1. 業態別 (Store Types)	
(1) 業態別店舗数 (Number of Stores: Store Types) -----	22
【ご参考 (Reference)】	
(1)のうち中国・韓国・アセアン・その他海外における業態別店舗数 -----	22
(Number of Stores: Store Types in China, South Korea, ASEAN Region and Other Countries)	
(2)開閉店の状況 (Opened and Closed Stores) -----	23
①2015年2月期開店店舗数及び2016年2月期開店予定店舗数	
(Stores Opened in FY2014 and Planning to Open in FY2015)	
②2015年2月期閉店店舗数	
(Stores Closed in FY2014)	
2. 会社別 (Operating Companies)	
(1)会社別店舗数 (Number of Stores: Operating Companies) -----	24
【ご参考 (Reference)】	
連結各社の医薬品販売店舗数及び提携関係にあるドラッグストア・調剤薬局各社の医薬品販売店舗数 -----	29
(Drugstores and Pharmacies: Group Total including Affiliated Companies)	
イオングループの主なディベロッパー会社が運営・管理するショッピングセンター数 -----	30
(Number of SCs Operated and Managed by Group's Principal SC Development Companies)	
屋号を「イオンモール」とするモール型ショッピングセンター -----	30
(Number of SCs under the Brand Name of "Aeon Mall")	
(2)開閉店の状況 (Opened and Closed Stores)	
①2015年2月期開店店舗 (Store Opened in FY2014)	
【国内グループ会社 (Domestic Group Companies)】 -----	31
【海外グループ会社 (Overseas Group Companies)】 -----	36
②2015年2月期閉店店舗 (Store Closed in FY2014)	
【国内グループ会社 (Domestic Group Companies)】 -----	38
【海外グループ会社 (Overseas Group Companies)】 -----	41
③2016年2月期開店予定店舗 (Store Planning to Open in FY2015)	
【国内グループ会社 (Domestic Group Companies)】 -----	42
【海外グループ会社 (Overseas Group Companies)】 -----	44

本資料に掲載されております事項は、決算発表時点における当社の見解であり、その情報の正確性および完全性を保証または約束するものではありません。また、本資料には、将来に関する前提・見通し・計画に基づく予測が含まれています。世界経済・競争状況・為替の変動等に係るリスクや不確定要因により実際の業績が記載の予測と異なる可能性があります。本資料と併せて、決算短信などの開示書類をご参考にしてくださいませよう願ひ申し上げます。

The information presented in these materials represents Aeon's views at the time of the release of its financial results, and Aeon makes no guarantees, warranties, or representations as to the accuracy or completeness of the information. Further, these materials contain forward-looking statements including projections based on assumptions, forecasts, and future plans. Actual results may differ from expectations and the projections presented in these materials due to certain risks and uncertainties, including, but not limited to, changes in the global economy and fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates and so on. Please refer to these materials in conjunction with Aeon's earnings reports and other disclosure documents.

## 連結 (CONSOLIDATED RESULTS)

※連結数値(P.1~16)は特に記載がない限り2015年2月期累計期間(2014年3月1日~2015年2月28日)の数値です。

Consolidated results figures in this brief summary (P.1~16) are for period from Mar. 1<sup>st</sup>, 2014 to Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015 (Fiscal year ended Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015) unless otherwise specified.

### 連結 (CONSOLIDATED RESULTS)

#### 1. 決算概要 (Financial Highlights)

	2014/2		2015/2		2016/2 予想(Forecast)	
	金額 Amount	前期増減 YoY Change	金額 Amount	前期増減 YoY Change	金額 Amount	前期増減 YoY Change
営業収益 Operating Revenue	6,395,142	+12.5%	7,078,577	+10.7%	8,000,000	+13.0%
営業利益 Operating Income	171,432	-10.1%	141,368	-17.5%	175,000	+23.8%
経常利益 Ordinary Income	176,854	-16.8%	152,509	-13.8%	165,000	+8.2%
税金等調整前当期純利益 Income before Income Taxes and Minority Interests	147,540	-23.1%	144,860	-1.8%	-	-
当期純利益 Net Income	45,600	-38.8%	42,069	-7.7%	42,500	+1.0%
1株当り当期純利益 EPS	円(Yen) 55.92	-41.4%	円(Yen) 50.22	-10.2%	円(Yen) 50.87	
期中平均株式数 Average Number of Shares Outstanding	千株 (Shares in thousands) 815,505	+4.5%	千株 (Shares in thousands) 837,723	+2.7%		
総資産 Total Assets	6,815,241	+19.0%	7,859,803	+15.3%		
純資産 Net Assets	1,684,569	+16.4%	1,829,980	+8.6%		
連結有利子負債 Consolidated Interest-bearing Debt	1,574,892	-3.9%	1,845,032	+17.2%		
(総合金融事業有利子負債) Financial Services Business	633,369	-11.8%	719,303	+13.6%		
(総合金融事業除く有利子負債) Excl. Financial Services Business	941,522	+2.2%	1,125,728	+19.6%		

#### 2. 経費明細 (Selling, General and Administrative Expenses)

	2014/2			2015/2		
	金額 Amount	営業収益比 % of Operating Revenue	前期増減 YoY Change	金額 Amount	営業収益比 % of Operating Revenue	前期増減 YoY Change
人件費 Personnel Costs	885,012	13.8%	+14.6%	989,134	14.0%	+11.8%
販促費 Advertising Costs	146,813	2.3%	+26.9%	172,196	2.4%	+17.3%
販売費 Selling Costs	98,985	1.5%	+20.6%	119,308	1.7%	+20.5%
販売促進費 Advertising and Selling Costs	245,799	3.9%	+24.3%	291,505	4.1%	+18.6%
設備費 Facilities Costs	722,391	11.3%	+16.2%	824,889	11.7%	+14.2%
一般費 General Costs	243,875	3.8%	+26.5%	279,249	3.9%	+14.5%
合計 Total	2,097,079	32.8%	+17.5%	2,384,778	33.7%	+13.7%

## 連結 (CONSOLIDATED RESULTS)

※連結数値(P.1～16)は特に記載がない限り2015年2月期累計期間(2014年3月1日～2015年2月28日)の数値です。

Consolidated results figures in this brief summary (P.1～16) are for period from Mar. 1<sup>st</sup>, 2014 to Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015 (Fiscal year ended Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015) unless otherwise specified.

### 3. 金融収支の状況 (Financial Position)

	2014/2		2015/2	
	金額 Amount	前期増減 YoY Change	金額 Amount	前期増減 YoY Change
受取利息 Interest Income	3,367	+21.7%	3,577	+6.3%
受取配当金 Dividends Income	2,201	+22.3%	2,193	-0.4%
小計 (A) Financial Income	5,568	+21.9%	5,770	+3.6%
支払利息 Interest Expenses	9,648	+28.3%	10,022	+3.9%
社債利息 Interest on Bonds	3,407	-1.4%	3,133	-8.0%
コマーシャルペーパー支払利息 Interest on Commercial Paper	44	+1.7%	31	-29.7%
小計 (B) Financial Expenses	13,101	+18.9%	13,187	+0.7%
金融収支 (A) - (B) Net Financial Charges	-7,532	-	-7,416	-

### 4. 特別利益・特別損失 (Extraordinary Income and Loss)

	2014/2		2015/2	
	金額 Amount	前期増減 YoY Change	金額 Amount	前期増減 YoY Change
固定資産売却益 Gain on Sale of Fixed Assets	7,308		4,341	
負のれん発生益 Gain on Negative Goodwill	14,182		10,593	
子会社株式売却益 Gain on Sale of Stocks of Affiliate Company	462		172	
持分変動利益 Gain on Change in Equity	10,990		3,787	
段階取得に係る差益 Gain in Accordance with the Step Acquisition	-		33,686	
その他特別利益 Other Extraordinary Income	1,553		3,679	
特別利益合計 Total Extraordinary Income	34,498	+73.0%	56,261	+63.1%
固定資産除却損 Impairment Loss	1,544		1,989	
減損損失 Impairment Loss	35,216		46,163	
店舗閉鎖損失 Loss on Store Closing	1,132		1,213	
店舗閉鎖損失引当金繰入額 Provision for Loss on Store Closing	2,226		2,105	
固定資産売却損 Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets	8,069		645	
のれん償却額 Amortization of Goodwill	-		9,780	
段階取得に係る差損 Loss in Accordance with the Step Acquisition	9,760		-	
総合金融事業における経営統合費用 Management Integration Expenses from Financial Services Business	1,820		-	
その他特別損失 Other Extraordinary Losses	4,041		2,012	
特別損失合計 Total Extraordinary Losses	63,812	+57.1%	63,910	+0.2%

## 連結 (CONSOLIDATED RESULTS)

※連結数値(P.1～16)は特に記載がない限り2015年2月期累計期間(2014年3月1日～2015年2月28日)の数値です。

Consolidated results figures in this brief summary (P.1～16) are for period from Mar. 1<sup>st</sup>, 2014 to Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015 (Fiscal year ended Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015) unless otherwise specified.

### 5. 連結有利子負債の状況 (Consolidated Interest-bearing Debt)

	2014/2		2015/2	
	金額 Amount	前期増減 YoY Change	金額 Amount	前期増減 YoY Change
長期借入金(1年以内返済予定分を含む) Long-term Debt	1,012,261	+8.1%	1,143,186	+12.9%
短期借入金 Short-term Debt	259,064	-1.4%	232,167	-10.4%
コマーシャル・ペーパー Commercial Paper	10,000	-79.6%	63,000	+530.0%
借入金 計 Subtotal	1,281,325	+2.6%	1,438,353	+12.3%
社債(1年以内償還予定分を含む) Corporate Bonds	246,253	-12.6%	337,427	+37.0%
新株予約権付社債(1年以内償還予定分を含む) Convertible Bonds with Stock Acquisition Rights	3,910	-95.1%	90	-97.7%
社債 計 Subtotal	250,163	-30.9%	337,517	+34.9%
リース債務(1年以内返済予定分を含む) Lease Obligations	35,153	+52.2%	54,205	+54.2%
割賦長期設備未払金(割賦設備未払金を含む) Accounts Payable for Capital Expenditures Installment	8,249	+48.7%	14,955	+81.3%
その他 計 Subtotal	43,402	+51.5%	69,161	+59.3%
合 計 Total	1,574,892	-3.9%	1,845,032	+17.2%

〔ご参考〕イオン株式会社発行の社債明細(Outstanding Corporate Bonds of AEON CO., LTD.)

	利率 Coupon	償還日 Maturity Date	百万円(Millions of Yen)	
			2014/2 Outstanding	2015/2 Outstanding
第13回無担保社債 #13 Unsecured Straight Bond	2.590%	2025/6/20	15,000	15,000
第14回無担保社債 #14 Unsecured Straight Bond	1.600%	2015/6/22	20,000	20,000
第15回無担保社債 #15 Unsecured Straight Bond	1.590%	2014/6/30	34,000	-
第16回無担保社債 #16 Unsecured Straight Bond	1.010%	2018/11/21	20,000	20,000
第17回無担保社債 #17 Unsecured Straight Bond	0.720%	2019/8/9	20,000	20,000
第18回無担保社債 #18 Unsecured Straight Bond	1.150%	2022/8/9	20,000	20,000
第19回無担保社債 #19 Unsecured Straight Bond	0.462%	2021/6/30	-	10,000
第20回無担保社債 #20 Unsecured Straight Bond	0.820%	2024/6/28	-	25,000
第2回(劣後特約付)無担保社債 #2 Subordinated Bond	(※)	2056/9/29	26,500	26,500
合計 Total			155,500	156,500

※ 2016年9月29日まで6ヶ月ユーロ円ライボ+1.40%、2016年9月29日の翌日以降は6ヶ月ユーロ円ライボ+2.40%。

Coupon: 6-Month Euro Yen LIBOR plus 1.40% per annum until Sep. 29<sup>th</sup>, 2016 and 6-Month Euro Yen LIBOR plus 2.40% after Sep. 30<sup>th</sup>, 2016.

## 連結 (CONSOLIDATED RESULTS)

※連結数値(P.1～16)は特に記載がない限り2015年2月期累計期間(2014年3月1日～2015年2月28日)の数値です。

Consolidated results figures in this brief summary (P.1～16) are for period from Mar. 1<sup>st</sup>, 2014 to Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015 (Fiscal year ended Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015) unless otherwise specified.

### 6. 主要連結経営指標 (Major Financial Indicators)

	2014/2	2015/2
営業収益営業利益率 Operating Profit Margin	2.7%	<b>2.0%</b>
営業収益経常利益率 Ordinary Profit Margin	2.8%	<b>2.2%</b>
自己資本当期純利益率 Return on Equity (ROE)	4.2%	<b>3.6%</b>
投下資本利益率 Return On Invested Capital (ROIC)	4.0%	<b>3.1%</b>
総資産経常利益率 Ordinary Income to Total Assets Ratio	2.8%	<b>2.1%</b>
総資産当期純利益率 Net Income to Total Assets Ratio	0.7%	<b>0.6%</b>
1株当り純資産 (円) Net Assets per Share (Yen)	1336.83	<b>1443.97</b>
自己資本比率 Shareholder's Equity Ratio	16.4%	<b>15.3%</b>
DEレシオ (金融事業除く) (倍) Debt Equity Ratio (excl. Financial Services Business) (times)	0.8	<b>0.9</b>
DEレシオ (金融事業含む) (倍) Debt Equity Ratio (incl. Financial Services Business) (times)	1.4	<b>1.5</b>
総資産有利子負債比率 Debt to Total Assets Ratio	23.1%	<b>23.5%</b>
インタレスト・カバレッジ・レシオ (倍) Interest Coverage Ratio (times)	13.51	<b>11.16</b>

### 7. トップバリュ売上実績 (Sales Results of TOPVALU)

億円 (Hundred Millions of Yen)

	2014/2		2015/2	
	売上 Sales	前期増減 YoY Change	売上 Sales	前期増減 YoY Change
トップバリュグループ計 Total TOPVALU Sales of Aeon Group	7,410	+8.7%	<b>7,799</b>	<b>+5.2%</b>

## 連結 (CONSOLIDATED RESULTS)

※連結数値(P.1~16)は特に記載がない限り2015年2月期累計期間(2014年3月1日~2015年2月28日)の数値です。

Consolidated results figures in this brief summary (P.1~16) are for period from Mar. 1<sup>st</sup>, 2014 to Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015 (Fiscal year ended Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015) unless otherwise specified.  
 ※セグメント情報(P.5~8)について、2014年3月1日付の組織改革に伴い、2015年2月期第1四半期連結会計期間より、事業セグメントの区分方法を見直し、「SM(スーパーマーケット)事業」、「戦略的小型店事業」、及び従来「その他」に含まれていた「DS(ディスカウントストア)事業」を合わせて「SM・DS・小型店事業」に、「サービス事業」及び「専門店事業」を合わせて「サービス・専門店事業」にそれぞれ変更しております。また、一部のサービス事業の取引について報告セグメント上、総額表示していたものを純額表示に変更しております。前連結会計年度のセグメント情報については、変更後の区分方法等に合わせて修正再表示しています。

Change in reportable segment (P.5~8): In organizational reforms implemented on Mar. 1<sup>st</sup>, 2014, the Company shifted to the new system in which two or more business segments are unified and supervised collectively aiming at facilitating speedy decision-making, business model reform, and creation of more group synergies.

In line with this, effective from the first three month of the fiscal year ending Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015, the Company's business segments have been reorganized: "Supermarket," "Strategic Small-size Store," and "Discount store" which was previously included in "Other," are unified to "Supermarket, Discount Store and Small-size Store" business; "Services" and "Specialty Stores" are unified to "Services and Specialty Store" business.

In addition, part of transactions in services business that had been presented in gross amount in reportable segment information was changed to be presented in net amount. The segment amounts for FY2013 have been restated to conform the new segmentation.

## 8. セグメント情報 (Segment Information)

### (1) 事業の種類別セグメント情報 (Business Segment Information)

百万円 (Millions of Yen)

		2014/2			2015/2		
		金額 Amount	前期増減 YoY Change	構成比 Share	金額 Amount	前期増減 YoY Change	構成比 Share
GMS事業 General Merchandise Store Business	営業収益 (Operating Revenue)	3,053,484	+14.6%	47.8%	3,355,584	+9.9%	47.4%
	営業利益 (Operating Income)	35,038	-24.5%	20.4%	-1,646	-	-1.1%
	資産 (Assets)	1,635,589	+14.2%	24.0%	1,663,032	+1.7%	21.2%
	有利子負債 (Interest-bearing Debt)	345,078	-14.9%	21.9%	343,273	-0.5%	18.6%
	減価償却 (Depreciation and Amortization)	56,588	+9.9%	32.8%	57,271	+1.2%	30.4%
	減損損失 (Impairment Loss)	17,007	-0.3%	48.3%	21,916	+28.9%	47.5%
SM・DS・小型店事業 Supermarket, Discount Store and Small Size Store Business	営業収益 (Operating Revenue)	1,968,862	-	30.8%	2,161,266	+9.8%	30.5%
	営業利益 (Operating Income)	17,819	-	10.4%	8,495	-52.3%	6.0%
	資産 (Assets)	819,075	-	12.0%	989,024	+20.7%	12.6%
	有利子負債 (Interest-bearing Debt)	164,899	-	10.5%	195,253	+18.4%	10.6%
	減価償却 (Depreciation and Amortization)	33,746	-	19.6%	35,575	+5.4%	18.9%
	減損損失 (Impairment Loss)	10,365	-	29.4%	14,117	+36.2%	30.6%
総合金融事業 Financial Services Business	営業収益 (Operating Revenue)	285,690	+47.1%	4.5%	329,776	+15.4%	4.7%
	営業利益 (Operating Income)	40,884	+20.7%	23.9%	53,058	+29.8%	37.5%
	資産 (Assets)	2,880,768	+24.2%	42.3%	3,307,815	+14.8%	42.1%
	有利子負債 (Interest-bearing Debt)	633,369	-11.8%	40.2%	719,314	+13.6%	39.0%
	減価償却 (Depreciation and Amortization)	15,329	+32.3%	8.9%	17,512	+14.2%	9.3%
	減損損失 (Impairment Loss)	-	-	-	36	-	0.1%
ディベロッパ事業 SC Development Business	営業収益 (Operating Revenue)	219,797	+8.1%	3.4%	249,654	+13.6%	3.5%
	営業利益 (Operating Income)	43,384	+1.0%	25.3%	43,247	-0.3%	30.6%
	資産 (Assets)	974,185	+18.4%	14.3%	1,116,550	+14.6%	14.2%
	有利子負債 (Interest-bearing Debt)	288,414	-3.3%	18.3%	356,169	+23.5%	19.3%
	減価償却 (Depreciation and Amortization)	33,322	+11.0%	19.3%	38,698	+16.1%	20.6%
	減損損失 (Impairment Loss)	1,285	-54.1%	3.6%	2,015	+56.8%	4.4%
サービス・専門店事業 Service and Specialty Store Business	営業収益 (Operating Revenue)	691,114	-	10.8%	704,921	+2.0%	10.0%
	営業利益 (Operating Income)	23,353	-	13.6%	24,597	+5.3%	17.4%
	資産 (Assets)	336,636	-	4.9%	370,259	+10.0%	4.7%
	有利子負債 (Interest-bearing Debt)	35,690	-	2.3%	43,972	+23.2%	2.4%
	減価償却 (Depreciation and Amortization)	14,234	-	8.2%	14,341	+0.8%	7.6%
	減損損失 (Impairment Loss)	2,359	-	6.7%	3,567	+51.2%	7.7%
アセアン事業 ASEAN Business	営業収益 (Operating Revenue)	181,671	+75.9%	2.8%	209,217	+15.2%	2.9%
	営業利益 (Operating Income)	6,602	-1.2%	3.9%	6,173	-6.5%	4.4%
	資産 (Assets)	167,335	+29.1%	2.5%	213,820	+27.8%	2.7%
	有利子負債 (Interest-bearing Debt)	19,335	+47.3%	1.2%	30,918	+59.9%	1.7%
	減価償却 (Depreciation and Amortization)	7,245	+59.1%	4.2%	9,647	+33.1%	5.1%
	減損損失 (Impairment Loss)	243	+830.8%	0.7%	1,539	+531.4%	3.3%
中国事業 China Business	営業収益 (Operating Revenue)	145,463	+28.8%	2.3%	168,495	+15.8%	2.4%
	営業利益 (Operating Income)	-1,765	-	-1.0%	-818	-	-0.6%
	資産 (Assets)	104,808	+22.0%	1.5%	120,866	+15.3%	1.5%
	有利子負債 (Interest-bearing Debt)	48	+2.6%	0.0%	801	+1,539.4%	0.0%
	減価償却 (Depreciation and Amortization)	4,469	+36.5%	2.6%	4,654	+4.1%	2.5%
	減損損失 (Impairment Loss)	2,729	+384.1%	7.8%	1,075	-60.6%	2.3%

## 連結 (CONSOLIDATED RESULTS)

※連結数値(P.1～16)は特に記載がない限り2015年2月期累計期間(2014年3月1日～2015年2月28日)の数値です。

Consolidated results figures in this brief summary (P.1～16) are for period from Mar. 1<sup>st</sup>, 2014 to Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015 (Fiscal year ended Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015) unless otherwise specified.

百万円(Millions of Yen)

		2014/2			2015/2		
		金額 Amount	前期増減 YoY Change	構成比 Share	金額 Amount	前期増減 YoY Change	構成比 Share
その他 Others	営業収益 (Operating Revenue)	167,862	—	2.6%	270,170	+60.9%	3.8%
	営業利益 (Operating Income)	2,130	—	1.2%	4,570	+114.5%	3.2%
	資産 (Assets)	94,088	—	1.4%	291,303	+209.6%	3.7%
	有利子負債 (Interest-bearing Debt)	10,585	—	0.7%	27,730	+162.0%	1.5%
	減価償却 (Depreciation and Amortization)	2,167	—	1.2%	4,224	+94.9%	2.2%
	減損損失 (Impairment Loss)	1,226	—	3.5%	1,896	+54.5%	4.1%
調整額※ Adjustments	営業収益 (Operating Revenue)	-318,802	—	-5.0%	-370,509	—	-5.2%
	営業利益 (Operating Income)	3,984	—	2.3%	3,689	-7.4%	2.6%
	資産 (Assets)	-197,246	—	-2.9%	-212,867	—	-2.7%
	有利子負債 (Interest-bearing Debt)	77,470	—	4.9%	127,597	+64.7%	6.9%
	減価償却 (Depreciation and Amortization)	5,457	—	3.2%	6,416	+17.6%	3.4%
	減損損失 (Impairment Loss)	—	—	—	—	—	—
合計 Total	営業収益 (Operating Revenue)	6,395,142	+12.5%	100.0%	7,078,577	+10.7%	100.0%
	営業利益 (Operating Income)	171,432	-10.1%	100.0%	141,368	-17.5%	100.0%
	資産 (Assets)	6,815,241	+19.0%	100.0%	7,859,803	+15.3%	100.0%
	有利子負債 (Interest-bearing Debt) (ご参考) 総合金融事業除く (excl. Financial Services Business)	1,574,892	-3.9%	100.0%	1,845,032	+17.2%	100.0%
	減価償却 (Depreciation and Amortization)	172,562	+13.9%	100.0%	188,344	+9.1%	100.0%
	減損損失 (Impairment Loss)	35,216	+10.3%	100.0%	46,163	+31.1%	100.0%

※調整額には商品機能、全社、消去等の数値が含まれています。

Adjustments include figures of shared function companies, corporate and eliminations.

### (2) 地域ごとの情報 (Geographic Segment Information)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

		2014/2			2015/2		
		金額 Amount	前期増減 YoY Change	構成比 Share	金額 Amount	前期増減 YoY Change	構成比 Share
日本 Japan	営業収益 (Operating Revenue)	5,896,124	+10.2%	92.2%	6,486,616	+10.0%	91.6%
	営業利益 (Operating Income)	156,885	-10.5%	91.5%	123,230	-21.5%	87.1%
アセアン ASEAN	営業収益 (Operating Revenue)	257,904	+69.8%	4.0%	304,360	+18.0%	4.3%
	営業利益 (Operating Income)	23,112	+33.7%	13.5%	23,323	+0.9%	16.5%
中国 China	営業収益 (Operating Revenue)	168,986	+31.2%	2.7%	203,177	+20.2%	2.9%
	営業利益 (Operating Income)	-6,130	—	-3.6%	-5,856	—	-4.1%
その他 Others	営業収益 (Operating Revenue)	72,127	+31.5%	1.1%	84,422	+17.0%	1.2%
	営業利益 (Operating Income)	-2,435	—	-1.4%	670	—	0.5%
合計 Total	営業収益 (Operating Revenue)	6,395,142	+12.5%	100.0%	7,078,577	+10.7%	100.0%
	営業利益 (Operating Income)	171,432	-10.1%	100.0%	141,368	-17.5%	100.0%

※営業利益については、地域を報告セグメントとした場合の数値(参考値)を記載しております。

Operating incomes stated here are calculated by geographical location of the business entities, just for reference.

## 連結 (CONSOLIDATED RESULTS)

※連結数値(P.1～16)は特に記載がない限り2015年2月期累計期間(2014年3月1日～2015年2月28日)の数値です。

Consolidated results figures in this brief summary (P.1～16) are for period from Mar. 1<sup>st</sup>, 2014 to Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015 (Fiscal year ended Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015) unless otherwise specified.

### 9. セグメント別設備投資額 (CAPEX by Business Segment)

#### (1)事業セグメント別設備投資実績 (CAPEX by Business Segment)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	2014/2	2015/2	前期増減 YoY Change
GMS事業 General Merchandise Store Business	86,012	<b>68,973</b>	-17,039
SM・DS・小型店事業 Supermarket, Discount Store and Small Size Store Business	55,483	<b>51,754</b>	-3,728
総合金融事業 Financial Services Business	28,076	<b>39,497</b>	+11,420
ディベロッパー事業 SC Development Business	166,458	<b>203,636</b>	+37,177
サービス・専門店事業 Service and Specialty Store Business	22,105	<b>23,181</b>	+1,075
アセアン事業 ASEAN Business	27,083	<b>39,938</b>	+12,854
中国事業 China Business	3,745	<b>7,247</b>	+3,502
その他 Others	16,266	<b>16,863</b>	+597
連結設備投資合計 Capex Total	405,231	<b>451,092</b>	+45,860
株式投資※ Equity Investment	3,232	<b>11,274</b>	+8,041
連結投資合計 Investment Total	408,464	<b>462,366</b>	+53,901

※株式投資は株式取得額より株式取得会社の保有現預金を差し引いた金額を記載しています。

The amounts of "Equity investment" is calculated as follows: Acquisition costs minus "Cash and Cash equivalent" held by acquired company.

#### (2)地域別設備投資実績 (CAPEX by Geographic Segment)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	2014/2	2015/2	前期増減 YoY Change
日本 Japan	324,142	<b>343,746</b>	+19,604
アセアン ASEAN	54,367	<b>68,970</b>	+14,603
中国 China	22,007	<b>32,550</b>	+10,543
その他 Others	4,715	<b>5,824</b>	+1,109
合計 Total	405,231	<b>451,092</b>	+45,860

## 連結 (CONSOLIDATED RESULTS)

※連結数値(P.1～16)は特に記載がない限り2015年2月期累計期間(2014年3月1日～2015年2月28日)の数値です。

Consolidated results figures in this brief summary (P.1～16) are for period from Mar. 1<sup>st</sup>, 2014 to Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015 (Fiscal year ended Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015) unless otherwise specified.

### 10. 事業別主要企業明細(Breakdown by Operating Segment)

※各事業の合計は、マネジメントアプローチに基づく数値です。複数事業を営む事業会社は、それぞれが主要とする事業に属します。

Figures of Business total based on management approach. Companies operating plural operations belong to the business segment where the company has its main operation.

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	営業収益			営業利益			経常利益			当期純利益			総資産 Total Assets	持分比率 % of Share- holding
	2014/2	2015/2	前期増減 YoY Change	2014/2	2015/2	増減 Change	2014/2	2015/2	増減 Change	2014/2	2015/2	増減 Change		
イオンリテール(株) AEON Retail Co., Ltd.	2,140,110	<b>2,117,231</b>	-1.1%	27,511	<b>2,518</b>	-24,993	29,609	<b>2,715</b>	-26,893	12,139	<b>-5,193</b>	-17,332	1,161,090	100.00
イオン北海道(株) AEON Hokkaido Corporation	156,159	<b>156,182</b>	+0.0%	8,491	<b>8,080</b>	-410	8,257	<b>7,765</b>	-492	5,036	<b>4,141</b>	-894	87,183	85.55
(株)サンデー [連結] SUNDAY CO., LTD. [Consolidated]	46,903	<b>47,135</b>	+0.5%	1,268	<b>1,031</b>	-237	1,268	<b>1,033</b>	-235	733	<b>995</b>	+262	31,472	76.99
イオン九州(株) AEON KYUSHU CO., LTD.	245,614	<b>242,164</b>	-1.4%	476	<b>-1,693</b>	-2,170	658	<b>-1,108</b>	-1,764	266	<b>-3,608</b>	-3,874	105,081	69.80
GMS事業 General Merchandise Store Business	3,053,484	<b>3,355,584</b>	+9.9%	35,038	<b>-1,646</b>	-36,685	-	<b>-</b>	-	-	<b>-</b>	-	-	-
マックスバリュ北海道(株) Maxvalu Hokkaido Co., Ltd.	90,439	<b>96,658</b>	+6.9%	1,311	<b>1,510</b>	+199	1,371	<b>1,595</b>	+224	378	<b>428</b>	+49	27,140	61.19
マックスバリュ東北(株) Maxvalu Tohoku Co., Ltd.	98,918	<b>110,968</b>	+12.2%	436	<b>245</b>	-191	500	<b>231</b>	-269	-568	<b>-973</b>	-405	25,162	71.09
マックスバリュ東海(株) [連結] Maxvalu Tokai Co., Ltd. [Consolidated]	201,849	<b>208,666</b>	+3.4%	3,212	<b>3,264</b>	+52	3,250	<b>3,376</b>	+126	1,576	<b>1,268</b>	-308	70,999	69.68
マックスバリュ西日本(株) [連結] Maxvalu Nishinohon Co., Ltd. [Consolidated]	265,187	<b>269,752</b>	+1.7%	4,109	<b>4,233</b>	+123	4,296	<b>4,498</b>	+202	1,674	<b>1,641</b>	-33	90,527	61.80
マックスバリュ中部(株) [連結] Maxvalu Chubu Co., Ltd. [Consolidated]	153,218	<b>164,944</b>	+7.7%	1,607	<b>437</b>	-1,169	1,763	<b>538</b>	-1,224	393	<b>212</b>	-181	48,877	66.76
マックスバリュ九州(株) [連結] Maxvalu Kyushu Co., Ltd. [Consolidated]	140,833	<b>146,109</b>	+3.7%	2,044	<b>1,316</b>	-727	2,073	<b>1,335</b>	-737	955	<b>153</b>	-801	34,225	78.07
ミニストップ(株) [連結] MINISTOP CO., LTD. [Consolidated]	146,075	<b>162,123</b>	+11.0%	4,639	<b>2,963</b>	-1,676	5,829	<b>4,167</b>	-1,662	870	<b>876</b>	+6	130,913	51.68
SM・DS・小型店事業 Supermarket, Discount Store and Small Size Store Business	1,968,862	<b>2,161,266</b>	+9.8%	17,819	<b>8,495</b>	-9,323	-	<b>-</b>	-	-	<b>-</b>	-	-	-
総合金融事業(※1) Financial Services Business	285,690	<b>329,776</b>	+15.4%	40,884	<b>53,058</b>	+12,174	-	<b>-</b>	-	-	<b>-</b>	-	-	-
イオンモール(株) [連結] AEON Mall Co., Ltd. [Consolidated]	176,931	<b>203,902</b>	+15.2%	42,227	<b>41,872</b>	-354	41,046	<b>41,160</b>	+114	23,430	<b>24,513</b>	+1,082	900,957	49.78
デバイスロップ事業 SC Development Business	219,797	<b>249,654</b>	+13.6%	43,384	<b>43,247</b>	-137	-	<b>-</b>	-	-	<b>-</b>	-	-	-
イオンデライト(株) [連結] AEON DELIGHT CO., LTD. [Consolidated]	257,243	<b>266,705</b>	+3.7%	15,115	<b>15,861</b>	+745	15,092	<b>15,943</b>	+850	8,161	<b>8,725</b>	+563	126,044	62.68
(株)イオンファンタジー [連結] AEON Fantasy Co., Ltd. [Consolidated]	46,541	<b>46,632</b>	+0.2%	2,536	<b>2,626</b>	+90	2,645	<b>3,415</b>	+770	1,117	<b>1,336</b>	+219	30,045	64.90
(株)ツヴァイ [連結] ZWEI CO., LTD. [Consolidated]	4,124	<b>3,793</b>	-8.0%	269	<b>221</b>	-48	321	<b>271</b>	-50	148	<b>157</b>	+9	5,064	67.27
(株)ジューズ GFOOT CO., LTD.	98,370	<b>103,467</b>	+5.2%	4,465	<b>5,507</b>	+1,041	4,423	<b>5,465</b>	+1,041	2,180	<b>2,801</b>	+620	58,007	72.09
(株)コックス [連結] COX CO., LTD. [Consolidated]	21,680	<b>21,688</b>	+0.0%	-1,483	<b>32</b>	+1,516	-1,304	<b>211</b>	+1,515	-2,305	<b>36</b>	+2,342	21,088	68.78
サービス・専門店事業 Service and Specialty Store Business	691,114	<b>704,921</b>	+2.0%	23,353	<b>24,597</b>	+1,244	-	<b>-</b>	-	-	<b>-</b>	-	-	-
アセアン事業(※2) ASEAN Business	181,671	<b>209,217</b>	+15.2%	6,602	<b>6,173</b>	-429	-	<b>-</b>	-	-	<b>-</b>	-	-	-
中国事業(※3) China Business	145,463	<b>168,495</b>	+15.8%	-1,765	<b>-818</b>	+946	-	<b>-</b>	-	-	<b>-</b>	-	-	-
(株)OFSコーポレーション OFS Corporation	117,544	<b>120,559</b>	+2.6%	2,326	<b>3,509</b>	+1,183	2,553	<b>3,640</b>	+1,086	419	<b>1,925</b>	+1,505	46,666	50.07
その他の事業 Other Business	167,862	<b>270,170</b>	+60.9%	2,130	<b>4,570</b>	+2,439	-	<b>-</b>	-	-	<b>-</b>	-	-	-
調整額 Adjustments	-318,802	<b>-370,509</b>	-	3,984	<b>3,689</b>	-294	-	<b>-</b>	-	-	<b>-</b>	-	-	-
連結 Total	6,395,142	<b>7,078,577</b>	+10.7%	171,432	<b>141,368</b>	-30,064	176,854	<b>152,509</b>	-24,345	45,600	<b>42,069</b>	-3,530	7,859,803	-

\*営業収益欄の斜体数値は、売上高です。Italic numbers are sales figures.

(株)ダイエーは上場廃止(2015年1月1日付)に伴い、連結財務諸表の開示を取り止めており、継続性の観点から掲載しておりません。

Along with the delisting from the Tokyo Stock Exchange as of Jan. 1<sup>st</sup>, 2015, The Daiei, Inc. is no longer reporting its consolidated financial results, thus the company is omitted from the list above for the sake of continuity.

(※1) 総合金融事業においては、イオン連結期間(3月1日から翌年2月末)に合わせ、イオンフィナンシャルサービス(株)の業績数値を取り込んでおります。従って、同社が公表する業績数値(4月1日から翌年3月末)とは異なります。

In Financial Services Business, Aeon Co., Ltd. consolidates Aeon Financial Service Co., Ltd.'s financial results from Mar. 1<sup>st</sup> to the end of Feb. to meet the fiscal year of the Aeon Co., Ltd.

Therefore, these figures do not match the numbers of financial statement reported by Aeon Financial Service Co., Ltd. whose fiscal year is from Apr. 1<sup>st</sup> to the end of Mar.

(※2) [イオンマレーシア連結業績] 営業収益: 120,131百万円、当期純利益: 6,869百万円 (会計期間: 2014/1/1～2014/12/31)

Operating revenue and net income of consolidated Aeon Co.(M) Bhd. for the period between Jan. 1<sup>st</sup>, 2014 and Dec. 31<sup>st</sup>, 2014 were ¥120,131million and ¥6,869million respectively.

(※3) [イオンストアーズ香港連結業績] 営業収益: 120,864百万円、当期純利益: 3,646百万円 (会計期間: 2014/1/1～2014/12/31)

Operating revenue and net income of consolidated Aeon Store (Hong Kong), Co., Ltd. for the period between Jan. 1<sup>st</sup>, 2014 and Dec. 31<sup>st</sup>, 2014 were ¥120,864million and ¥3,646million respectively.

為替換算レート(Exchange rates)	通貨 Currency	2014/2 期中平均 (Average for FY2013)	2015/2 期中平均 (Average for FY2014)
イオンマレーシア(AEON Co.(M) Bhd.)	1マレーシアリンギット(MYR)	30.73円(JPY)	32.42円(JPY)
イオンストアーズ香港(AEON Store (Hong Kong), Co., Ltd.)	1香港ドル(HKD)	12.52円(JPY)	13.71円(JPY)

## 11. イオン連結業績推移 (Consolidated Financial Historical Results)

年間 (Full Year)

百万円 (Millions of Yen)

年度 (Fiscal Year)	1991	1992	1993	1994	1995	1996
営業収益 Operating Revenue	1,532,331	1,609,298	1,713,226	1,881,934	2,094,933	2,238,277
営業利益 Operating Income	51,915	49,280	45,951	52,063	69,083	77,438
経常利益 Ordinary Income	39,072	37,425	35,138	40,882	57,823	70,141
当期純利益 Net Income	13,854	8,287	25,901	23,154	31,141	35,297
1株当たり当期純利益(円) EPS (yen)	44.95	26.86	83.94	75.03	100.92	111.47
総資産(百万円) Total Assets	879,159	976,106	1,105,927	1,199,688	1,333,340	1,447,569
純資産(百万円) Net Assets	219,116	220,993	240,038	256,454	280,952	336,207
自己資本比率 Equity Ratio (%)	24.9	22.6	21.7	21.4	21.1	23.2

年度 (Fiscal Year)	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002
営業収益 Operating Revenue	2,340,142	2,465,828	2,522,210	2,738,638	2,934,592	3,086,504
営業利益 Operating Income	50,980	69,642	71,212	92,060	119,222	132,172
経常利益 Ordinary Income	46,241	60,534	64,689	87,415	114,759	127,431
当期純利益 Net Income	11,279	18,128	15,151	22,515	-16,139	51,257
1株当たり当期純利益(円) EPS (yen)	34.93	56.04	46.61	68.93	-48.74	154.86
総資産 Total Assets	1,569,841	1,641,144	1,708,332	1,891,729	1,967,599	2,013,067
純資産 Net Assets	345,696	356,277	371,600	399,057	384,900	426,359
自己資本比率 Equity Ratio (%)	22.0	21.7	21.8	21.1	19.6	21.2

年度 (Fiscal Year)	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008
営業収益 Operating Revenue	3,546,215	4,195,843	4,430,285	4,824,775	5,167,366	5,248,146
営業利益 Operating Income	132,212	146,777	166,105	189,728	156,040	126,739
経常利益 Ordinary Income	131,354	156,099	175,989	188,303	166,326	126,030
当期純利益 Net Income	55,316	62,066	28,932	57,656	43,932	-2,760
1株当たり当期純利益(円) EPS (yen)	165.57	88.71	39.61	77.31	55.75	-3.61
総資産 Total Assets	2,609,271	2,752,088	2,928,682	3,534,346	3,591,406	3,741,447
純資産 Net Assets (※1)	479,090	632,022	676,151	1,200,783	1,167,477	1,105,712
自己資本比率 Equity Ratio (%)	18.4	23.0	23.1	25.8	24.2	21.9

年度 (Fiscal Year)	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014
営業収益 Operating Revenue (※2)	5,072,143	5,114,658	5,223,344	5,685,303	6,395,142	<b>7,078,577</b>
営業利益 Operating Income (※2)	133,466	175,318	198,638	190,626	171,432	<b>141,368</b>
経常利益 Ordinary Income	130,198	182,080	212,260	212,535	176,854	<b>152,509</b>
当期純利益 Net Income	31,123	59,688	66,750	74,511	45,600	<b>42,069</b>
1株当たり当期純利益(円) EPS (yen)	40.68	78.01	87.23	95.49	55.92	<b>50.22</b>
総資産 Total Assets	3,785,288	3,774,628	4,048,937	5,724,835	6,815,241	<b>7,859,803</b>
純資産 Net Assets (※1)	1,144,434	1,219,236	1,282,066	1,446,676	1,684,569	<b>1,829,980</b>
自己資本比率 Equity Ratio (%)	22.2	23.5	23.1	18.0	16.4	<b>15.3</b>

(※1) 2006年度より、「貸借対照表の純資産の部の表示に関する会計基準」を適用しています。

Effective FY2006, Aeon adopted the accounting standards for the indication method regarding sections of net assets in the balance sheet.

(※2) 会計方針の変更に伴い、FY2008からFY2011までの営業収益および営業利益をFY2012に合わせて修正再表示しています。

Operating revenue and operating income for the period from FY2008 to FY2012 have been restated to conform FY2012 due to change in accounting policy.

〔ご参考〕 要約連結貸借対照表 [Reference](Summary of Consolidated Balance Sheets)

◇要約連結貸借対照表 (Summary of Consolidated Balance Sheets)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	2014/2	2015/2
現金及び預金 Cash and time deposits	653,984	811,176
受取手形及び売掛金 Notes and accounts receivable – trade	894,882	1,054,676
有価証券 Marketable securities	169,628	194,220
たな卸資産 Merchandise inventories	468,499	557,331
営業貸付金 Financial loan	302,471	319,995
銀行業における貸出金 Loans and bills discounted for banking business	900,998	1,027,659
その他 Other	222,313	252,562
流動資産合計 Total current assets	3,612,778	4,217,621
有形固定資産 Property, buildings and equipment	2,182,809	2,467,229
無形固定資産 Intangible fixed assets	230,467	301,979
投資その他の資産 Investments and other assets	789,186	872,972
固定資産合計 Total fixed assets	3,202,463	3,642,181
資産合計 Total assets	6,815,241	7,859,803
支払手形及び買掛金 Notes and accounts payable – trade	742,967	946,674
銀行業における預金 Deposits for banking business	1,701,326	1,936,605
有利子負債 Interest-bearing debt	535,688	577,346
その他 Other	685,264	827,504
流動負債合計 Total current liabilities	3,665,246	4,288,130
有利子負債 Interest-bearing debt	1,039,204	1,267,685
長期預り保証金 Lease deposits from lessees	250,810	261,080
その他 Other	175,411	212,925
固定負債合計 Total long-term liabilities	1,465,426	1,741,691
負債合計 Total liabilities	5,130,672	6,029,822
純資産合計 Total net assets	1,684,569	1,829,980
負債純資産合計 Total net assets and liabilities	6,815,241	7,859,803

◇総合金融事業を除く要約貸借対照表  
(Summary of Balance Sheets excluding Financial Services Business)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	2014/2	2015/2
現金及び預金 Cash and time deposits	242,026	326,729
受取手形及び売掛金 Notes and accounts receivable-trade	57,534	78,508
たな卸資産 Merchandise inventories	466,521	555,330
その他 Other	285,304	475,306
流動資産合計 Total current assets	1,051,387	1,435,874
有形固定資産 Property, buildings and equipment	2,153,661	2,432,346
無形固定資産 Intangible fixed assets	170,419	231,597
投資その他の資産 Investments and other assets	832,092	899,486
固定資産合計 Total fixed assets	3,156,173	3,563,430
資産合計 Total assets	4,207,561	4,999,305
支払手形及び買掛金 Notes and accounts payable - trade	664,697	841,616
有利子負債 Interest-bearing debt	297,984	336,371
その他 Other	541,502	825,258
流動負債合計 Total current liabilities	1,504,184	2,003,246
有利子負債 Interest-bearing debt	684,977	830,613
長期預り保証金 Lease deposits from lessees	251,233	261,473
その他 Other	167,595	194,686
固定負債合計 Total long-term liabilities	1,103,806	1,286,773
負債合計 Total liabilities	2,607,991	3,290,019
純資産合計 Total net assets	1,599,570	1,709,285
負債純資産合計 Total net assets and liabilities	4,207,561	4,999,305

◇総合金融事業の要約貸借対照表  
(Summary of Balance Sheets of Financial Services Business)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	2014/2	2015/2
現金及び預金 Cash and time deposits	414,639	489,222
受取手形及び売掛金 Notes and accounts receivable - trade	842,977	984,539
有価証券 Marketable securities	169,582	194,148
営業貸付金 Financial loan	302,471	319,995
銀行業における貸出金 Loans and bills discounted for banking business	942,236	1,068,749
その他 Other	64,497	69,923
流動資産合計 Total current assets	2,736,404	3,126,577
有形固定資産 Property, buildings and equipment	29,578	35,313
無形固定資産 Intangible fixed assets	60,118	70,453
投資その他の資産 Investments and other assets	54,666	75,470
固定資産合計 Total fixed assets	144,363	181,237
資産合計 Total assets	2,880,768	3,307,815
支払手形及び買掛金 Notes and accounts payable - trade	109,211	148,548
銀行業における預金 Deposits for banking business	1,704,008	1,941,388
有利子負債 Interest-bearing debt	279,019	282,149
その他 Other	139,047	153,495
流動負債合計 Total current liabilities	2,231,286	2,525,582
有利子負債 Interest-bearing debt	354,349	437,164
その他 Other	14,777	26,054
固定負債合計 Total long-term liabilities	369,126	463,219
負債合計 Total liabilities	2,600,412	2,988,801
純資産合計 Total net assets	280,355	319,013
負債純資産合計 Total net assets and liabilities	2,880,768	3,307,815

〔ご参考〕 要約連結損益計算書〔Reference〕 (Summary of Consolidated Statements of Income)

◇要約連結損益計算書(Summary of Consolidated Statements of Income)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	2014/2	2015/2
営業収益 Operating revenue	6,395,142	7,078,577
営業原価 Cost of sales	4,126,630	4,552,430
営業総利益 Gross profit	2,268,512	2,526,146
販売費及び一般管理費 Selling, general and administrative expenses	2,097,079	2,384,778
営業利益 Operating income	171,432	141,368
経常利益 Ordinary income	176,854	152,509
税金等調整前当期純利益 Income before income taxes and minority interests	147,540	144,860
当期純利益 Net income	45,600	42,069

◇総合金融事業を除く要約損益計算書

(Summary of Statements of Income excluding Financial Services Business)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	2014/2	2015/2
営業収益 Operating revenue	6,147,556	6,812,114
営業原価 Cost of sales	4,087,780	4,526,273
営業総利益 Gross profit	2,059,776	2,285,840
販売費及び一般管理費 Selling, general and administrative expenses	1,928,762	2,197,465
営業利益 Operating income	131,013	88,375
経常利益 Ordinary income	141,562	104,958
税金等調整前当期純利益 Income before income taxes and minority interests	113,151	97,219
当期純利益 Net income	39,550	27,364

◇総合金融事業の要約損益計算書

(Summary of Statements of Income of Financial Services Business)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	2014/2	2015/2
営業収益 Operating revenue	285,690	329,776
営業原価 Cost of sales	24,883	27,172
営業総利益 Gross profit	260,807	302,604
販売費及び一般管理費 Selling, general and administrative expenses	219,923	249,545
営業利益 Operating income	40,884	53,058
経常利益 Ordinary income	40,882	54,058
税金等調整前当期純利益 Income before income taxes and minority interests	38,880	54,149
当期純利益 Net income	11,443	21,213

[ご参考]要約連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書 [Reference](Summary of Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows)  
 ◇要約連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書 (Summary of Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	2014/2	2015/2
税金等調整前当期純利益 Income before income taxes	147,540	144,860
減価償却費 Depreciation and amortization	172,562	188,344
たな卸資産の増減額(-は増加) (Increase) decrease in merchandise inventories	-42,094	-27,789
営業貸付金の増減額(-は増加) (Increase) decrease in financial loan	22,206	16,267
銀行業における貸出金の増加額 Increase in cash loans and bills discounted for banking business	-135,923	-137,297
銀行業における預金の増加額 Increase in deposits for banking business	546,006	235,278
売上債権、仕入債務及びその他資産・負債の増減額 (Increase) decrease in notes and accounts receivable/payable trade	-202,542	71,148
その他 Other	44,411	299
小計 Sub total	552,167	491,113
法人税等の支払額 Income taxes paid	-61,879	-86,241
その他 Other	-7,521	-6,418
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	482,765	398,453
銀行業における有価証券の取得、売却及び償還による収支 Purchase of securities and proceeds from sales and redemption of securities in banking business	3,238	25,154
固定資産の取得による支出 Purchase of fixed assets	-375,331	-435,466
連結の範囲の変更を伴う子会社株式の取得による収支 Cash paid (received) in conjunction with the purchases of consolidated subsidiaries' stock	-3,232	-11,274
差入保証金の差入による支出 Payments for fixed leasehold deposits to lessors	-29,900	-15,626
その他 Other	183,604	75,374
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	-221,621	-361,838
短期借入金及びコマーシャル・ペーパーの増減額(-は減少) Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings and commercial paper	-53,716	15,188
長期借入金及び社債の増減額(-は減少) Net increase (decrease) in long-term debt and bonds	-24,438	137,749
配当金の支払額 Dividends paid to shareholders	-20,276	-22,843
その他 Other	30,624	-34,566
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	-67,806	95,527
現金及び現金同等物に係る換算差額 Foreign currency translation adjustments on cash and cash equivalents	15,401	12,884
現金及び現金同等物の増減額(-は減少) Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	208,738	145,027
現金及び現金同等物の期首残高 Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	424,701	633,123
連結の範囲の変更に伴う現金及び現金同等物の増減額(-は減少) Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents resulting from change of scope of consolidation	-316	-
現金及び現金同等物の期末残高 Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	633,123	778,151

◇総合金融事業を除く要約キャッシュ・フロー計算書  
(Summary of Statements of Cash Flows excluding Financial Services Business)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	2014/2	2015/2
税金等調整前当期純利益 Income before income taxes	113,151	97,219
減価償却費 Depreciation and amortization	157,232	170,831
たな卸資産の増減額(-は増加) (Increase) decrease in merchandise inventories	-42,094	-27,805
売上債権、仕入債務及びその他資産・負債の増減額 (Increase) decrease in notes and accounts receivable/payable trade	-2,606	161,764
その他 Other	9,033	472
小計 Sub total	234,716	402,482
法人税等の支払額 Income taxes paid	-54,711	-59,504
その他 Other	-1,854	-2,177
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	178,150	340,800
固定資産の取得による支出 Purchase of fixed assets	-350,173	-397,828
連結の範囲の変更を伴う子会社株式の取得による収支 Cash paid (received) in conjunction with the purchases of consolidated subsidiaries' stock	1,060	-11,062
差入保証金の差入による支出 Payments for fixed leasehold deposits to lessors	-26,981	-13,766
その他 Other	193,610	80,608
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	-182,483	-342,048
短期借入金及びコマーシャル・ペーパーの増減額(-は減少) Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings and commercial paper	-6,748	27,873
長期借入金及び社債の増減額(-は減少) Net increase (decrease) in long-term debt and bonds	5,306	86,294
配当金の支払額 Dividends paid to shareholders	-20,276	-22,843
その他 Other	35,651	-18,479
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	13,932	72,844
現金及び現金同等物に係る換算差額 Foreign currency translation adjustments on cash and cash equivalents	15,068	10,009
現金及び現金同等物の増減額(-は減少) Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	24,669	81,606
現金及び現金同等物の期首残高 Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	201,300	225,969
現金及び現金同等物の期末残高 Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	225,969	307,576

◇総合金融事業の要約キャッシュ・フロー計算書  
(Summary of Statements of Cash Flows of Financial Services Business)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	2014/2	2015/2
税金等調整前当期純利益 Income before income taxes	38,880	54,149
減価償却費 Depreciation and amortization	15,329	17,512
営業貸付金の増減額(-は増加) (Increase) decrease in financial loan	22,206	16,267
銀行業における貸出金の増加額 Increase in cash loans and bills discounted for banking business	-177,161	-137,297
銀行業における預金の増加額 Increase in deposits for banking business	547,301	237,380
売上債権、仕入債務及びその他資産・負債の増減額 (Increase) decrease in notes and accounts receivable/payable trade	-199,936	-88,458
その他 Other	72,744	-6,360
小計 Sub total	319,365	93,193
法人税等の支払額 Income taxes paid	-7,167	-26,737
その他 Other	105	119
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	312,302	66,576
銀行業における有価証券の取得、売却及び償還による収支 Purchase of securities and proceeds from sales and redemption of securities in banking business	3,238	25,154
固定資産の取得による支出 Purchase of fixed assets	-25,158	-37,637
差入保証金の差入による支出 Payments for fixed leasehold deposits to lessors	-3,272	-1,859
その他 Other	-13,963	-5,446
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	-39,155	-19,789
短期借入金及びコマмерシャル・ペーパーの増減額(-は減少) Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings and commercial paper	-46,968	-14,074
長期借入金及び社債の増減額(-は減少) Net increase (decrease) in long-term debt and bonds	-29,744	51,454
配当金の支払額 Dividends paid to shareholders	-10,729	-12,188
その他 Other	713	-9,337
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	-86,728	15,854
現金及び現金同等物に係る換算差額 Foreign currency translation adjustments on cash and cash equivalents	332	2,874
現金及び現金同等物の増減額(-は減少) Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	186,750	65,515
現金及び現金同等物の期首残高 Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	223,401	409,835
連結の範囲の変更に伴う現金及び現金同等物の増減額(-は減少) (Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents resulting from change of scope of consolidation	-316	-
現金及び現金同等物の期末残高 Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	409,835	475,350

## イオンリテール株式会社 (AEON Retail Co., Ltd.)

※イオンリテール株の数値(P.17~21)は特に記載がない限り2015年2月期累計期間(2014年3月1日~2015年2月28日)の数値です。

Figures for Aeon Retail Co., Ltd. in this brief summary (P.17~21) are for period from Mar. 1<sup>st</sup>, 2014 to Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015 unless otherwise specified.

### イオンリテール株式会社 (AEON Retail Co., Ltd.)

#### 1. 決算概況 (Financial Highlights)

		億円 (Hundred Millions of Yen)		
		2014/2	2015/2	前期増減 YoY Change
		金額 Amount	金額 Amount	
売上高	Net Sales	19,612	<b>19,356</b>	-256
その他の営業収入	Other Revenues	1,788	<b>1,815</b>	+27
営業収益	Operating Revenue	21,401	<b>21,172</b>	-228
営業総利益	Gross Profit	7,085	<b>6,937</b>	-147
販売管理費合計	SG&A	6,810	<b>6,912</b>	+102
営業利益	Operating Income	275	<b>25</b>	-249
経常利益	Ordinary Income	296	<b>27</b>	-268
特別利益	Extraordinary Income	5	<b>10</b>	+4
特別損失	Extraordinary Loss	144	<b>103</b>	-40
当期純利益	Net Income	121	<b>-51</b>	-173

		億円 (Hundred Millions of Yen)		
		2014/2	2015/2	前期増減 YoY Change
		金額 Amount	金額 Amount	
総資産	Total Assets	11,502	<b>11,610</b>	+108
流動資産	Current Assets	2,980	<b>3,214</b>	+233
有形固定資産	Property, Buildings and Equipment	5,862	<b>5,733</b>	-129
無形固定資産	Intangible Fixed Assets	10	<b>10</b>	-0
投資その他の資産	Investment and Other Assets	2,648	<b>2,652</b>	+4
固定資産	Fixed Assets	8,521	<b>8,396</b>	-124
流動負債	Current Liabilities	6,934	<b>7,441</b>	+507
固定負債	Long-term Liabilities	1,055	<b>1,058</b>	+3
純資産	Net Assets	3,512	<b>3,110</b>	-402

## イオンリテール株式会社 (AEON Retail Co., Ltd.)

※イオンリテール株の数値(P.17~21)は特に記載がない限り2015年2月期累計期間(2014年3月1日~2015年2月28日)の数値です。

Figures for Aeon Retail Co., Ltd. in this brief summary (P.17~21) are for period from Mar. 1<sup>st</sup>, 2014 to Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015 unless otherwise specified.

### 2. 経費明細 (Selling, General and Administrative Expenses)

	億円 (Hundred Millions of Yen)			2015/2 GMS既存比 Per Comp. GMS Stores
	金額 Amount	営業収益比 % of Operating Revenue	既存比 Per Comp. Stores	
人件費 Personnel Costs	2,680	12.7%	-0.1%	+1.1%
販促費 Advertising Costs	532	2.5%	+1.2%	+1.7%
販売費 Selling Costs	491	2.3%	+1.7%	+1.8%
販売促進費 Advertising and Selling Costs	1,024	4.8%	+1.4%	+1.8%
設備費 Facilities Costs	2,637	12.4%	+0.9%	-0.2%
一般費 General Costs	570	2.7%	+6.4%	+1.0%
合計 Total	6,912	32.6%	+0.8%	+0.7%

### 3. 設備投資額 (Capital Expenditures)

	億円 (Hundred Millions of Yen)	
	2014/2	2015/2
新店投資 (先行投資分含む) New Stores (Incl. Prior Investment)	327	209
既存店投資 Store Renovation	559	386
設備投資額計 Total Capital Expenditure	887	596

### 4. 部門別売上高構成比・荒利益率 (Share of Sales and Gross Margin Ratio by Product Category)

	億円 (Hundred Millions of Yen)				GMS		
	2015/2				売上高		荒利益率増減 GPM Change (Point)
	売上高 Sales	構成比 Share	既存比 Per Comp. Stores	荒利益率 GPM	構成比 Share	既存比 Per Comp. Stores	
衣料 Clothing	3,576	18.7%	-4.5%	36.7%	18.3%	-4.5%	-0.8
食品 Food	10,881	56.9%	-2.4%	23.7%	58.2%	-2.5%	-0.7
住居余暇 Home, Digital, Sports and H&BC	4,364	22.8%	-2.4%	27.2%	23.4%	-2.4%	+0.5
その他 Others	303	1.6%	-7.7%	13.4%	0.0%	+12.4%	+0.1
直営合計 Total	19,127	100.0%	-2.9%	26.8%	100.0%	-2.8%	-0.5

イオンリテール株式会社 (AEON Retail Co., Ltd.)

※Qは3ヶ月、Hは6ヶ月、通年は12ヶ月の数値の対象期間となります。

Q is for 3 months, H is for 6 months, FY is for 12 months' results reporting period.

5. GMS6カンパニーの状況 (Per Comparable of GMS6 Companies)

売上高伸び率 Sales Growth	1Q	2Q	1H	3Q	4Q	2H	FY2013	1Q	2Q	1H	3Q	4Q	2H	FY2014
	既存比 Per Comparable Stores													
衣料品 Clothing	-1.8%	-1.4%	-1.6%	-7.6%	-3.9%	-5.7%	-3.7%	-2.1%	-5.6%	-3.9%	-4.5%	-5.8%	-5.2%	-4.5%
食品 Food	+0.2%	+1.5%	+0.9%	+0.6%	-0.8%	-0.1%	+0.4%	-0.7%	-2.6%	-1.7%	-3.7%	-2.9%	-3.3%	-2.5%
住居余暇 Home, Digital, Sports and H&BC	+4.6%	+2.6%	+3.6%	-0.8%	+2.2%	+0.8%	+2.1%	+3.5%	-4.2%	-0.4%	-3.5%	-5.2%	-4.4%	-2.4%
直営計 Total	+0.7%	+1.2%	+1.0%	-1.3%	-0.7%	-1.0%	-0.0%	+0.0%	-3.5%	-1.8%	-3.8%	-4.0%	-3.9%	-2.8%

  

売上高構成比 Share	1Q	2Q	1H	3Q	4Q	2H	FY2013	1Q	2Q	1H	3Q	4Q	2H	FY2014
	既存比 Per Comparable Stores													
衣料品 Clothing	19.3%	18.5%	19.0%	18.4%	18.2%	18.3%	18.6%	19.0%	18.1%	18.6%	18.2%	17.7%	18.0%	18.3%
食品 Food	57.1%	58.6%	57.9%	58.7%	58.0%	58.3%	58.1%	56.6%	59.0%	57.8%	58.6%	58.7%	58.7%	58.2%
住居余暇 Home, Digital, Sports and H&BC	23.5%	22.8%	23.1%	22.9%	23.8%	23.4%	23.3%	24.4%	22.8%	23.6%	23.1%	23.5%	23.3%	23.4%
直営計 Total	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%

  

荒利益率 GPM (Point)	1Q	2Q	1H	3Q	4Q	2H	FY2013	1Q	2Q	1H	3Q	4Q	2H	FY2014
	前年同期差、管理ベース GPM (Reporting basis)													
衣料品 Clothing	+0.1	+0.3	+0.2	+0.2	-1.7	-0.8	-0.3	-1.3	-0.9	-1.1	-1.1	+0.1	-0.5	-0.8
食品 Food	-0.4	+0.0	-0.2	+0.2	-0.2	-0.1	-0.1	+0.1	-1.1	-0.5	-1.2	-0.7	-0.9	-0.7
住居余暇 Home, Digital, Sports and H&BC	-0.1	+0.6	+0.2	+0.5	-0.1	+0.2	+0.2	+0.4	+0.6	+0.4	+0.2	+0.9	+0.6	+0.5
その他 Others	+0.5	+2.3	+1.1	+0.0	-1.3	-0.7	+0.4	-1.6	-8.9	-4.7	+3.3	+4.5	+4.0	+0.1
直営計 Total	-0.3	+0.1	-0.1	+0.1	-0.5	-0.2	-0.2	-0.1	-0.7	-0.4	-0.9	-0.2	-0.5	-0.5

  

経費明細 Selling, General and Administrative Expenses	1Q	2Q	1H	3Q	4Q	2H	FY2013	1Q	2Q	1H	3Q	4Q	2H	FY2014
	既存比 Per Comparable Stores													
人件費 Payroll	-2.2%	+1.7%	-0.1%	+0.1%	+1.4%	+0.8%	+0.3%	+4.3%	-0.3%	+1.9%	-0.7%	+1.1%	+0.2%	+1.1%
販促費 Advertising Costs	+25.3%	+3.6%	+13.7%	-4.5%	+12.7%	+4.0%	+8.5%	+2.5%	+2.8%	+2.7%	+4.5%	-2.3%	+0.9%	+1.7%
販売費 Selling Costs	+2.5%	-0.4%	+0.9%	+1.7%	+1.5%	+1.6%	+1.2%	+5.2%	+1.7%	+3.3%	+0.9%	-0.1%	+0.3%	+1.8%
販促費 Promotion	+14.5%	+1.6%	+7.4%	-1.8%	+7.3%	+2.9%	+5.1%	+3.7%	+2.3%	+3.0%	+2.9%	-1.3%	+0.6%	+1.8%
設備費 Facility	-0.7%	-0.5%	-0.6%	-3.7%	+0.7%	-1.6%	-1.1%	+0.3%	+0.6%	+0.5%	-1.1%	-0.5%	-0.8%	-0.2%
一般費 General	+23.8%	+13.8%	+18.6%	+12.2%	-0.2%	+5.9%	+12.0%	-3.5%	+2.4%	-0.5%	+1.1%	+4.2%	+2.5%	+1.0%
合計 Total	+1.4%	+1.3%	+1.4%	-1.2%	+2.0%	+0.4%	+0.9%	+2.3%	+0.5%	+1.4%	-0.3%	+0.3%	-0.0%	+0.7%

  

客数・客単価 Customer Traffic and Average Transaction	1Q	2Q	1H	3Q	4Q	2H	FY2013	1Q	2Q	1H	3Q	4Q	2H	FY2014
	既存比 Per Comparable Stores													
客数 Customer Traffic	+0.1%	-0.2%	-0.1%	-3.3%	-3.0%	-3.2%	-1.6%	-2.8%	-4.6%	-3.7%	-4.0%	-3.8%	-3.9%	-3.8%
客単価 Average Transaction	+0.6%	+1.4%	+1.0%	+2.0%	+2.4%	+2.2%	+1.6%	+2.9%	+1.1%	+2.0%	+0.2%	-0.2%	+0.0%	+1.0%

## イオンリテール株式会社 (AEON Retail Co., Ltd.)

※イオンリテール株の数値(P.17～21)は特に記載がない限り2015年2月期累計期間(2014年3月1日～2015年2月28日)の数値です。  
 Figures for Aeon Retail Co., Ltd. in this brief summary (P.17～21) are for period from Mar. 1<sup>st</sup>, 2014 to Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015 unless otherwise specified.

### 6. GMS6カンパニー別売上高構成比 (Sales Share by GMS6 Regional Companies)

	2014/2	2015/2
	構成比 Share	構成比 Share
東北カンパニー Tohoku Regional Company	9.4%	<b>9.4%</b>
北関東・新潟カンパニー Kita Kanto and Niigata Regional Company	14.9%	<b>14.8%</b>
南関東カンパニー Minami Kanto Regional Company	21.7%	<b>21.8%</b>
東海・長野カンパニー Tokai and Nagano Regional Company	19.7%	<b>19.8%</b>
近畿・北陸カンパニー Kinki and Hokuriku Regional Company	26.2%	<b>26.1%</b>
中四国カンパニー Chu Shikoku Regional Company	8.2%	<b>8.0%</b>
合計 Total	100.0%	<b>100.0%</b>

\* イオンリテール株式会社は2014年3月1日付で、組織改革を実施し、8カンパニー体制を6カンパニーへ再編しました。前期実績は当期の区分に合わせて修正しています。  
 In the organization reforms implemented on Mar. 1<sup>st</sup>, 2014, Aeon Retail Co., Ltd restructured its regional companies from 8 companies to 6 companies.  
 The results figures of FY2013 have been restated to conform the new compartmentation.

### 7. 在庫とロス率の状況 (Inventory Position and Loss Ratios)

		2014/2	2015/2
衣料 Clothing	既存店在庫高伸び率 Inventory Growth Ratio of Comparable Stores	+6.0%	<b>+4.7%</b>
	在庫回転率(回) Inventory Turnover (times)	3.9	<b>3.5</b>
	ロス率 Loss Ratio	25.8%	<b>29.0%</b>
食品 Food	既存店在庫高伸び率 Inventory Growth Ratio of Comparable Stores	-1.1%	<b>+1.3%</b>
	在庫回転率(回) Inventory Turnover (times)	40.5	<b>39.6</b>
	ロス率 Loss Ratio	5.6%	<b>6.3%</b>
住居余暇 Home, Digital, Sports and H&BC	既存店在庫高伸び率 Inventory Growth Ratio of Comparable Stores	-2.1%	<b>+2.1%</b>
	在庫回転率(回) Inventory Turnover (times)	4.9	<b>4.7</b>
	ロス率 Loss Ratio	11.8%	<b>12.2%</b>
合計 Total	既存店在庫高伸び率 Inventory Growth Ratio of Comparable Stores	+1.3%	<b>+3.1%</b>
	在庫回転率(回) Inventory Turnover (times)	9.5	<b>9.0</b>
	ロス率 Loss Ratio	10.9%	<b>11.9%</b>

\* 商品在庫高は、期末在庫(原価ベース)にて算出。  
 Inventory: Calculated by the ending balance of inventories (at cost).  
 \* 在庫回転率は、平均在庫(原価ベース)にて算出。  
 Inventory turnover ratio: Calculated by the average balance of inventories (at cost).

## イオンリテール株式会社 (AEON Retail Co., Ltd.)

※イオンリテール株の数値(P.17~21)は特に記載がない限り2015年2月期累計期間(2014年3月1日~2015年2月28日)の数値です。  
 Figures for Aeon Retail Co., Ltd. in this brief summary (P.17~21) are for period from Mar. 1<sup>st</sup>, 2014 to Feb. 28<sup>th</sup>, 2015 unless otherwise specified.

### 8. 面積・従業員1人当りの売上高 (Sales per m<sup>2</sup> and per Employee)

千円 (Thousands of Yen)

	2014/2	2015/2
1m <sup>2</sup> 当り売上高 (※1) Sales per m <sup>2</sup>	453	459
従業員1人当り売上高 (※2) Sales per Employee	23,220	23,026

(※1) 直営売上高 ÷ 加重平均直営面積 Directly operated sales divided by weighted average sales floor space.

(※2) 直営売上高 ÷ 加重平均従業員数 Directly operated sales divided by weighted average number of employees.

#### [ご参考]◇売場面積 (Total Sales Floor Space)

2014/2	2015/2			2015/2
直営売場面積合計 (店舗数) Directly Operated Retail Floor Space (Number of Stores) [A]	新店(合併含む) (店舗数) New Opening Stores (Number of Stores) [B]	閉店(事業分割等含む) (店舗数) Closed Stores (Number of Stores) [C]	増減床 Net Floor Expansion [D]	直営売場面積合計 (店舗数) Directly Operated Retail Floor Space (Number of Stores) [A]+[B]-[C]+[D]
4,144,978m <sup>2</sup> (535)	104,851m <sup>2</sup> (44)	87,560m <sup>2</sup> (16)	- 45,775m <sup>2</sup>	4,116,494m <sup>2</sup> (563)

\* 直営売場面積 = 直営実効面積 + レジ・サッカースペース・店内案内所等

Directly Operated Retail Floor Space = the area of retailing, checkout counter, and information counter etc.

\* 増減床は、テナントの出入店による直営面積の増減を含む。

Net floor expansion includes the changes in area from tenant opening and closure.

### 9. 従業員数 (Number of Employees)

	2014/2		2015/2	
	人数 Number	構成比 Share	人数 Number	構成比 Share
社員 Full-time Employees	15,755	19.2%	16,330	19.8%
コミュニティ社員 Part-timers	66,209	80.8%	66,213	80.2%
合計 Total	81,964	100.0%	82,543	100.0%

\* 従業員数は期末ベース、コミュニティ社員(有期契約)は月間160H換算。社員は、他社への出向者を除き、受入出向者を含む勤務者です。

The number of employees is calculated at the term-end. Full-time employees include seconded staff but exclude those loaned to other companies.

The number of part-timers are calculated by dividing the total working hours by 160 hours per month.

店舗数と開閉店の状況（グループ） Number of Stores (Group Total)

\*各社の店舗数、開閉店の店舗数については、各社の決算期末時点での状況を記載しています。  
The number of the total stores and that of new stores and closed stores are based on those at the end of each group company's fiscal period under review.

1. 業態別 (Store Types)

(1) 業態別店舗数 (Number of Stores: Store Types) \*海外店舗含む (Including overseas stores)

	2014/2	2015/2	増減 Change
GMS General Merchandise Stores	610	618	8
SM Supermarkets	1,932	2,030	98
DS Discount Stores	353	381	28
HC Home Centers	122	121	-1
SuC Supercenters	26	29	3
デパートメントストア Department Stores	1	1	0
コンビニエンスストア Convenience Stores	4,581	4,683	102
専門店 Specialty Stores	3,828	3,932	104
その他（小売） Others (of Retail Stores)	721	889	168
金融 Financial Services	641	698	57
サービス Other Services	1,533	1,640	107
合計 Total	14,348	15,022	674

\*店舗数には、期中の開閉店のほか、業態変更・事業譲渡などの数を反映しています。  
The number of stores reflects those opened/closed, changes in store types and transfers of businesses during the period under review.

【ご参考 (Reference)】

(1) のうち中国・韓国・アセアン・その他海外における業態別店舗数  
(Number of Stores: Store Types in China, South Korea, ASEAN Region and Other Countries)

	GMS General Merchandise Stores	SM Supermarkets	DS Discount Stores	CVS Convenience Stores	専門店 Specialty Stores	その他 Others	金融 Financial Services	サービス Other Services	合計 Total
中国 (China)	45	18		53	42	30	42	80	310
韓国 (South Korea)				2,002					2,002
マレーシア (Malaysia)	29	8	24				54	55	170
タイ (Thailand)		75					219	37	331
フィリピン (Philippines)				454			1	2	457
インドネシア (Indonesia)				6			8		14
ベトナム (Vietnam)	2			17			4	4	27
カンボジア (Cambodia)	1						6	2	9
インド (India)							3		3
ミャンマー (Myanmar)							1		1
ラオス (Laos)							1		1
合計	77	101	24	2,532	42	30	339	180	3,325

(2) 開閉店の状況 (Opened and Closed Stores) \*海外店舗含む (Including Overseas Stores)

① 2015年2月期開店店舗数及び2016年2月期開店予定店舗数

(Stores Opened in FY2014 and Planning to Open in FY2015)

	2015年2月期 (FY2014)			2016年2月期 (予定) (FY2015)
	上半期 (1st Half)	下半期 (2nd Half)	年間計 (Total)	
GMS General Merchandise Stores	9	10	19	11
SM Supermarkets	43	39	82	34
DS Discount Stores	12	12	24	7
HC Home Centers	0	1	1	1
SuC Supercenters	2	1	3	0
その他 Others	7	4	11	1
合計 Total	73	67	140	54

② 2015年2月期閉店店舗数

(Stores Closed in FY2014)

	上半期 (1st Half)	下半期 (2nd Half)	年間計 (Total)
GMS General Merchandise Stores	7	4	11
SM Supermarkets	26	23	49
DS Discount Stores	1	5	6
HC Home Centers	2	0	2
その他 Others	3	0	3
合計 Total	39	32	71

## 2. 会社別 (Operating Companies)

### (1) 会社別店舗数 (Number of Stores: Operating Companies)

GMS事業 General Merchandise Store Business	店舗数 (Number of Stores)			内訳 (Details) ( ) 内は2014年2月期末店舗数 ( ) indicates number of stores at the end of FY2013							
	2014/2	2015/2	増減 Changes	GMS	SM	内MV	DS	HC	SuC	Dpt	その他 Others
イオンリテール(株) (※1) (※2) AEON Retail CO., Ltd.	535	563	28	344 (344)	5 (4)		2 (2)				212 (185)
(株)ダイエー (※3) The Daiei, Inc.	471	468	- 3	116 (118)	163 (168)		188 (184)				1 (1)
イオン北海道(株) AEON Hokkaido Corporation	49	64	15	28 (28)					3 (3)		33 (18)
イオン九州(株) AEON KYUSHU CO., LTD.	120	119	- 1	48 (47)				40 (42)	5 (5)		26 (26)
イオン琉球(株) AEON RYUKYU CO., LTD.	39	40	1	5 (5)	28 (27)	28 (27)	6 (6)				1 (1)
(株)サンデー SUNDAY CO., LTD.	65	74	9					62 (61)			12 (4)
(株)ジョイ JOY Co., Ltd.	19	19	0					19 (19)			
(株)ボンベルタ Bon Belta Co., Ltd.	1	1	0							1 (1)	
<b>計 Total</b>	<b>1,299</b>	<b>1,348</b>	<b>49</b>	<b>541 (542)</b>	<b>196 (199)</b>	<b>28 (27)</b>	<b>196 (192)</b>	<b>121 (122)</b>	<b>8 (8)</b>	<b>1 (1)</b>	<b>285 (235)</b>

SM事業 Supermarket Business	店舗数 (Number of Stores)			内訳 (Details) ( ) 内は2014年2月期末店舗数 ( ) indicates number of stores at the end of FY2013					
	2014/2	2015/2	増減 Changes	SM	内MV	DS	その他 Others	内海外	
マックスバリュ北海道(株) Maxvalu Hokkaido Co., Ltd.	74	74	0	56 (56)	44 (43)	17 (17)	1 (1)		
マックスバリュ東北(株) (※4) Maxvalu Tohoku Co., Ltd.	94	104	10	92 (82)	90 (80)	12 (12)			
マックスバリュ南東北(株) MAXVALU MINAMI TOHOKU CO., LTD.	19	20	1	1 (3)	1 (3)	19 (16)			
(株)マルエツ (※5) The Maruetsu, Inc.	268	276	8	273 (265)		3 (3)			
マックスバリュ関東(株) MAXVALU KANTO CO., LTD.	32	44	12	44 (32)	43 (32)				
イオンマーケット(株) AEON MARKET CO., LTD.	86	77	- 9	72 (81)			5 (5)		
マックスバリュ東海(株) Maxvalu Tokai Co., Ltd.	128	138	10	117 (115)	117 (95)	21 (13)			
マックスバリュ北陸(株) MAXVALU HOKURIKU CO., LTD.	10	12	2	12 (10)	12 (10)				
マックスバリュ長野(株) MAXVALU NAGANO CO., LTD.	12	14	2	0 (1)	0 (1)	14 (11)			
マックスバリュ中部(株) Maxvalu Chubu Co., Ltd.	103	111	8	101 (95)	98 (90)	10 (8)			
(株)光洋 KOHYO CO., LTD.	56	56	0	56 (56)	24 (26)				
マックスバリュ西日本(株) Maxvalu Nishinippon Co., Ltd.	176	177	1	139 (141)	137 (138)	38 (35)			
(株)マルナカ marunaka CO., LTD.	137	144	7	144 (137)					
(株)山陽マルナカ SANYO MARUNAKA CO., LTD.	74	75	1	75 (74)	2 (0)				

SM事業 Supermarket Business	店舗数 (Number of Stores)			内訳 (Details) ( ) 内は2014年2月期末店舗数 ( ) indicates number of stores at the end of FY2013					
	2014/2	2015/2	増減 Changes	SM	内MV	DS	その他 Others	内海外	
	(株)レッドキャベツ Red Cabbage Co., Ltd. (※6)	—	45	45	40 (-)			5 (-)	
マックスバリュ九州(株) Maxvalu Kyushu Co., Ltd.	128	133	5	126 (122)	114 (108)	7 (6)			
(株)カスミ KASUMI CO., LTD. (※7) (※8)	150	159	9	158 (150)			1 (0)		
(株)ベルク Belc CO., LTD. (※7)	82	89	7	89 (82)					
(株)いなげや Inageya Co., Ltd. (※7)	136	138	2	138 (136)					
マックスバリュ広州 Aeon Maxvalu (Guangzhou) Co., Ltd.	1	3	2	3 (1)	3 (1)			3 (1)	
マックスバリュ青島 Aeon Maxvalu (Qingdao) Co., Ltd.	1	1	0	1 (1)	1 (1)			1 (1)	
マックスバリュ江蘇 Aeon Maxvalu (Jiangsu) Co., Ltd.	1	2	1	2 (1)	2 (1)			2 (1)	
計 Total	1,768	1,892	124	1,739 (1641)	688 (629)	141 (121)	12 (6)	6 (3)	

DS事業 Discount Store Business	店舗数 (Number of Stores)			内訳 (Details) ( ) 内は2014年2月期末店舗数 ( ) indicates number of stores at the end of FY2013			
	2014/2	2015/2	増減 Changes	DS	SuC	その他 Others	
	イオンスーパーセンター(株) AEON SUPERCENTER Co., Ltd.	19	21	2		21 (18)	0 (1)
イオンビッグ(株) AEON BIG CO., LTD.	17	20	3	20 (17)			
計 Total	36	41	5	20 (17)	21 (18)	0 (1)	

小型店事業 Small Size Store Business	店舗数 (Number of Stores)			内訳 (Details) ( ) 内は2014年2月期末店舗数 ( ) indicates number of stores at the end of FY2013		
	2014/2	2015/2	増減 Changes	直営 Directly Operated	FC Franchise	内、海外 Overseas
	ミニストップ(株) MINISTOP CO., LTD. (※9) (※10)	4,581	4,683	102	154 (135)	4,529 (4,446)
オリジン東秀(株) ORIGIN TOSHU CO., LTD.	612	615	3	615 (612)		
まいばすけっと(株) My Basket CO., LTD	450	562	112	562 (450)		
計 Total	5,643	5,860	217	1,331 (1,197)	4,529 (4,446)	2,532 (2,395)

総合金融事業 Financial Services Business	店舗数 (Number of Stores)			内訳 (Details) ( ) 内は2014年2月期末店舗数 ( ) indicates number of stores at the end of FY2013		
	2014/2	2015/2	増減 Changes	直営 Directly Operated	内、海外 Overseas	
	イオンフィナンシャルサービス(株) (※11) AEON Financial Service Co., Ltd.	641	698	57	698 (641)	339 (302)
計 Total	641	698	57	698 (641)	339 (302)	

サービス事業 Service Business	店舗数 (Number of Stores)			内訳 (Details) ( ) 内は2014年2月期末店舗数 ( ) indicates number of stores at the end of FY2013			
	2014/2	2015/2	増減 Changes	直営 Directly Operated	FC Franchise	内、海外 Overseas	
	(株)イオンファンタジー (※12) AEON Fantasy Co., Ltd.	433	514	81	489 (423)	25 (10)	180 (110)
(株)ツヴァイ ZWEI CO., LTD.	58	57	- 1	57 (58)		0 (1)	
イオンコンパス(株) AEON COMPASS CO., LTD.	7	7	0	7 (7)			
リフォームスタジオ(株) Reform Studio Co., Ltd.	645	658	13	18 (18)	640 (627)		
(株)イオンイーハート AEON Eaheart Co., LTD.	304	306	2	303 (301)	3 (3)		
イオンエンターテイメント(株) AEON ENTERTAINMENT CO., LTD.	76	80	4	80 (76)			
イオンカルチャー(株) AEON CULTURE CO., LTD.	10	18	8	18 (10)			
計 Total	1,533	1,640	107	972 (893)	668 (640)	180 (111)	

専門店事業 Specialty Store Business	店舗数 (Number of Stores)			内訳 (Details) ( ) 内は2014年2月期末店舗数 ( ) indicates number of stores at the end of FY2013			
	2014/2	2015/2	増減 Changes	直営 Directly Operated	FC Franchise	内、海外 Overseas	
	(株)コックス (※13) COX CO., LTD.	300	264	- 36	264 (300)		2 (14)
トップバリュコレクション(株) TOPVALU COLLECTION CO., LTD.	78	79	1	79 (78)			
イオンバイク(株) AEONBIKE CO., LTD.	49	54	5	54 (49)			
イオンリカー(株) AEON LIQUOR CO., LTD.	26	28	2	28 (26)			
タルボットジャパン(株) Talbots Japan Co., Ltd.	49	43	- 6	43 (49)		5 (11)	
ローラ アシュレイ ジャパン(株) LAURA ASHLEY JAPAN CO., LTD.	135	141	6	141 (135)		22 (23)	
ブランシェス(株) Branches Co. Ltd	123	144	21	144 (123)			
(株)タカキュー (※7) Taka:Q Co., Ltd.	277	278	1	278 (277)			
(株)ジーフット GFOOT CO., LTD.	743	821	78	821 (743)		11 (8)	
クレアーズ日本(株) Claire's Nippon Co., Ltd.	191	182	- 9	182 (191)			
A T ジャパン(株) AT Japan Co., Ltd.	19	27	8	27 (19)			
(株)メガスポーツ Mega Sports Co., Ltd.	94	96	2	96 (94)		0 (2)	
(株)イオンフォレスト AEON FOREST CO., LTD.	162	156	- 6	137 (134)	19 (28)		
(株)イオンボディ AEON BODY Co., Ltd.	4	4	0	4 (4)			
コスメーム(株) Cosmeme CO., LTD.	3	5	2	5 (3)			
アビリティーズジャスコ(株) Abilities JUSCO Co., Ltd.	10	8	- 2	8 (10)			
(株)未来屋書店 MIRAIYA SHOTEN CO., LTD.	244	251	7	251 (244)			

専門店事業 Specialty Store Business	店舗数 (Number of Stores)			内訳 (Details) ( ) 内は2014年2月期末店舗数 ( ) indicates number of stores at the end of FY2013			
	2014/2	2015/2	増減 Changes	直営 Directly Operated	FC Franchise	内、海外 Overseas	
	イオンベーカリー(株) AEON Bakery Co., Ltd.	131	138	7	138 (131)		
(株)やまや (※7) YAMAYA CORPORATION	312	320	8	320 (312)			
イオンペット(株) AEON PET CO., LTD	203	215	12	213 (201)	2 (2)	2 (2)	
メガペトロ(株) MEGA PETRO Co., Ltd.	63	63	0	63 (63)			
計 Total	3,216	3,317	101	3,296 (3,186)	21 (30)	42 (60)	

アセアン事業 ASEAN Business	店舗数 (Number of Stores)			内訳 (Details) ( ) 内は2014年2月期末店舗数 ( ) indicates number of stores at the end of FY2013			
	2014/2	2015/2	増減 Changes	GMS	SM	内MV	DS
	イオンマレーシア AEON Co. (M) Bhd.	31	33	2	29 (27)	4 (4)	4 (4)
イオンビッグマレーシア AEON BIG (M) SDN. BHD.	28	28	0		4 (5)		24 (23)
イオンタイランド AEON (Thailand) CO., LTD.	69	75	6		75 (69)	28 (19)	
イオンベトナム AEON VIETNAM Co., LTD	0	2	2	2 (0)			
イオンカンボジア AEON (CAMBODIA) Co., Ltd.	0	1	1	1 (0)			
計 Total	128	139	11	32 (27)	83 (78)	32 (23)	24 (23)

中国事業 China Business	店舗数 (Number of Stores)			内訳 (Details) ( ) 内は2014年2月期末店舗数 ( ) indicates number of stores at the end of FY2013			
	2014/2	2015/2	増減 Changes	GMS	SM	内MV	その他 Others
	イオンストアーズ香港 AEON Stores (Hong Kong) Co., Limited.	43	43	0	8 (8)	5 (6)	
広東イオン Guangdong Aeon Teem Co., Ltd.	17	17	0	12 (12)	5 (5)		
青島イオン東泰 Quingdao Aeon Dongtai Co., Ltd.	9	10	1	9 (8)	1 (1)		
イオン華南 AEON South China Co., Ltd.	11	10	-1	9 (9)	1 (2)		
北京イオン Beijing AEON Co., Ltd.	4	5	1	5 (4)			
イオン華東 AEON EAST CHINA (SUZHOU) CO., LTD.	0	1	1	1 (0)			
イオン湖北 AEON (HUBEI) CO., LTD.	0	1	1	1 (0)			
計 Total	84	87	3	45 (41)	12 (14)		30 (29)

総合計 Grand Total	14,348	15,022	674				
--------------------	--------	--------	-----	--	--	--	--

\*店舗数には、期中の開閉店のほか、業態変更・事業譲渡などの数を反映しています。

The number of stores reflects opened and closed stores, changes in store types and transfers of businesses during the period under review.

- ※1 イオンリテール(株)は、2015年3月1日付で、アコレ(株)に同社小型ディスカウント事業を分割しました。  
As of March 1st, 2015, Aeon Retail Co., Ltd. split off its small discount store business into a new company, A・colle Co., Ltd.
- ※2 イオンリテール(株)は、2015年3月1日付で、R. O. U(株)に同社雑貨店事業を分割しました。  
As of March 1st, 2015, Aeon Retail Co., Ltd. split off its variety goods store business into a new company, R.O.U Co., Ltd.
- ※3 (株)ダイエーの店舗数は、同社の連結子会社の(株)グルメシティ関東、(株)グルメシティ近畿、(株)ビッグ・エー、(株)ビッグ・エー関西の情報も含まれます。  
The number of stores includes those of The Daiei, Inc.'s consolidated subsidiaries, namely Gourmetcity Kanto Co., Ltd., Gourmetcity Kinki Co., Ltd., Big-A Co., Ltd., Big-A Kansai Japan Co., Ltd.
- ※4 マックスバリュ東北(株)とマックスバリュ北東北(株)は、2014年3月1日付で、マックスバリュ東北(株)を存続会社とする合併を行いました。  
Maxvalu Tohoku Co., Ltd. and Maxvalu Kita Tohoku Co., Ltd. merged on March 1st, 2014, with Maxvalu Tohoku Co., Ltd. remaining as the surviving company.
- ※5 イオン(株)は、2015年1月21日付で、(株)マルエツを連結子会社化しました。  
As of January 21st, 2015, Aeon Co., Ltd made The Maruetsu, Inc. its consolidated subsidiary.
- ※6 イオン(株)は、2014年9月22日付で、(株)レッドキャベツを連結子会社化しました。  
As of September 22nd, 2014, Aeon Co., Ltd made Red Cabbage Co., Ltd. its consolidated subsidiary.
- ※7 持分法適用関連会社です。  
These are equity-method affiliates.
- ※8 イオン(株)は、2015年3月2日付で、(株)カスミを連結子会社化しました。  
As of March 2nd, 2015, Aeon Co., Ltd made Kasumi Co., Ltd. its consolidated subsidiary.
- ※9 ミニストップ(株)のFC店舗数にはエリアFC(海外含む)も合算しています。  
The number of Ministop Co., Ltd.'s franchise stores includes area franchise stores in Japan and overseas.
- ※10 ミニストップ(株)と(株)れこっずは、2014年9月1日付でミニストップ(株)を存続会社とする合併を行いました。  
Ministop Co., Ltd. and Recods. Co., Ltd. merged on September 1st, 2014, with Ministop Co., Ltd. remaining as the surviving company.
- ※11 イオンフィナンシャルサービス(株)の店舗数には、同社の連結子会社の情報を含み、  
主な内訳は、イオンクレジットサービス(株)の42支店・営業所、イオン銀行の135店舗  
(株)イオン銀行の直営14店舗と6つの法人営業部、イオンクレジットサービス(株)運営の銀行代理店  
115店舗)とイオン保険サービス(株)の123店舗となります。  
The number includes figures of Aeon Financial Service Co., Ltd.'s consolidated subsidiaries.  
The breakdown is as follows: 42 branches and offices of Aeon Credit Service Co., Ltd.,  
135 branches of Aeon Bank (14 direct-operated branches and 6 sales offices of Aeon Bank, Ltd.,  
115 banking agencies operated by Aeon Credit Service Co., Ltd.) and 123 branches of  
Aeon Insurance Service Co., Ltd.
- ※12 (株)イオンファンタジーは2015年2月期より、海外の直営およびFC店舗のうち、同一SC内で別業態を  
運営している場合、業態ごとに1店舗として計上しています。これに伴い、本資料では2014年2月期末の  
店舗数を修正しています。  
Due to change of the store counting method of Aeon Fantasy Co., Ltd. from FY2014, the number of  
the end of FY2013 is restated. In the new method, different brands operated in the same  
shopping center are counted respectively.
- ※13 (株)コックスは2015年2月期より、同一区画内で複数ブランドを展開している場合、1店舗として計上  
しています。これに伴い、本資料では2014年2月期末の店舗数を修正しています。  
Due to change of the store counting method of Cox Co., Ltd. from FY2014, the number of the end  
of FY2013 is restated. In the new method, plural brands located in the same section  
are counted as a one store.

【ご参考 (Reference)】

連結各社の医薬品販売店舗数及び提携関係にあるドラッグストア・調剤薬局各社の医薬品販売店舗数  
(Drugstores and Pharmacies: Group Total including Affiliated Companies)

社名 (Company Name)	2014/2	2015/2	増減 (Change)
イオンリテール(株) (AEON Retail Co., Ltd.)	324	303	- 21
(株)ダイエー (The Daiei, Inc.)	163	158	- 5
イオン北海道(株) (AEON Hokkaido Corporation)	26	26	0
イオン九州(株) (AEON KYUSHU CO., LTD.)	58	43	- 15
イオン琉球(株) (AEON RYUKYU CO., LTD.)	20	18	- 2
マックスバリュ北海道(株) (Maxvalu Hokkaido Co., Ltd.)	4	5	1
マックスバリュ東北(株) (Maxvalu Tohoku Co., Ltd.)	12	12	0
マックスバリュ南東北(株) (MAXVALU MINAMI TOHOKU CO., LTD.)	7	8	1
(株)マルエツ (The Maruetsu, Inc.) ※1	-	59	59
マックスバリュ関東(株) (MAXVALU KANTO CO., LTD.)	11	11	0
マックスバリュ東海(株) (Maxvalu Tokai Co., Ltd.)	36	37	1
マックスバリュ北陸(株) (MAXVALU HOKURIKU CO., LTD.)	7	10	3
マックスバリュ長野(株) (MAXVALU NAGANO CO., LTD.)	8	9	1
マックスバリュ中部(株) (Maxvalu Chubu Co., Ltd.)	7	17	10
(株)光洋 (KOHYO CO., LTD.)	15	12	- 3
マックスバリュ西日本(株) (Maxvalu Nishinihon Co., Ltd.)	35	36	1
(株)マルナカ (marunaka CO., LTD.)	72	72	0
(株)山陽マルナカ (SANYO MARUNAKA CO., LTD.)	44	45	1
(株)レッドキャベツ (Red Cabbage Co., Ltd.)	-	12	12
マックスバリュ九州(株) (Maxvalu Kyushu Co., Ltd.)	25	24	- 1
イオンスーパーセンター(株) (AEON SUPERCENTER Co., Ltd.)	18	21	3
イオンビッグ(株) (AEON BIG CO., LTD.)	17	20	3
ウエルシアホールディングス(株) (WELCIA HOLDINGS CO., LTD.)※2	899	987	88
タキヤ(株) (TAKIYA Co., Ltd.)	71	76	5
(株)CFSコーポレーション (CFS Corporation)	308	305	- 3
ミニストップ(株) (MINISTOP CO., LTD.)	2	2	0
シミズ薬品(株) (Shimizu Drug Co., Ltd.)	55	57	2
連結医薬品販売店舗計 Total (Stores with drug department operated by Aeon's consolidated companies)	2,244	2,385	141
(株)ツルハホールディングス (TSURUHA HOLDINGS Inc.)	1,297	1,349	52
(株)メディカルー光 (Medical Ikkou Co., Ltd.)	87	91	4
(株)クスリのアオキ (KUSURI NO AOKI CO., LTD.)	220	239	19
(株)ウェルパーク (Welpark Co., Ltd.)	113	116	3
(株)ザグザグ (ZAG ZAG Co., Ltd.)	106	127	21
提携関係にあるドラッグストア・調剤薬局各社医薬品販売店舗計 Total (Affiliated drugstores and pharmacies)	1,823	1,922	99
<b>総合計 (Grand Total)</b>	<b>4,067</b>	<b>4,307</b>	<b>240</b>

\* イオン(株)と提携関係にある各社の店舗数には、各社の子会社の店舗数も含まれます。  
The number of stores of the Hapycom member companies includes those of each company's subsidiaries.

※1 イオン(株)は、2015年1月21日付で、(株)マルエツを連結子会社化しました。  
As of January 21st, 2015, Aeon Co., Ltd made The Maruetsu, Inc. its consolidated subsidiary.

※2 イオン(株)は、2014年11月27日付でウエルシアホールディングス(株)を連結子会社化しました。  
As of 27th November, 2014, Aeon Co., Ltd. made Welcia Holdings Co., Ltd. its consolidated subsidiary.

【ご参考 (Reference)】

イオングループの主なディベロッパー会社が運営・管理するショッピングセンター数

(Number of SCs Operated and Managed by Group's Principal SC Development Companies.)

ショッピングセンター Shopping Centers	S C 数 (Number of SCs)			内訳 (Details) ( ) 内は2014年2月期末SC数 ( ) indicates number of SCs at the end of FY2013			
	2014/2	2015/2	増減 Changes	直営 Directly Operated	PM Property Management	内、海外 Overseas	
イオンモール(株) AEON Mall Co., Ltd.	138	148	10	74 (64)	74 (74)	9 (5)	
イオンタウン(株) AEON TOWN Co., Ltd.	122	130	8	130 (122)			
計 Total	260	278	18	204 (186)	74 (74)	9 (5)	

屋号を「イオンモール」とするモール型ショッピングセンター

(Number of SCs under the Brand Name of "Aeon Mall".)

イオンモール Aeon Mall	モール数 (Number of Malls)		
	2014/2	2015/2	増減 Changes
イオンモール(株) AEON Mall Co., Ltd.	113	124	11
イオン北海道(株) AEON Hokkaido Corporation	6	6	0
イオン九州(株) AEON KYUSHU CO., LTD.	4	4	0
計 Total	123	134	11

## (2) 開閉店の状況 (Opened and Closed Stores)

## ① 2015年2月期開店店舗 (Store Opened in FY2014)

## 【国内グループ会社 (Domestic Group Companies)】

業態 (Store Type)	上半期 (1st Half)	下半期 (2nd Half)	年間計 (Total)
GMS (General Merchandise Stores)	5	4	9
SM (Supermarkets)	32	33	65
DS (Discount Stores)	12	11	23
HC (Home Centers)	0	1	1
SuC (Supercenters)	2	1	3
その他 (Others)	7	4	11
計 (Total)	58	54	112

	企業名	開店日	店名	業態	所在地	直営面積
	Company Name	Open Date	Store Name MV: マックスバリュ (Maxvalu)	Type	Location	Directly Operated Floor (㎡)
上半期 (1st Half)	イオンリテール(株) AEON Retail Co., Ltd.	3/16	イオン和歌山 Aeon Wakayama	GMS	和歌山県 Wakayama	15,716
		3/21	イオン天童 Aeon Tendo	GMS	山形県 Yamagata	14,973
		6/27	イオン名古屋茶屋 Aeon Nagoya-Chaya	GMS	愛知県 Aichi	17,816
	株ダイエー The Daiei, Inc.	3/15	ビッグ・エー大田池上 Big-A Ota-Ikegami	DS	東京都 Tokyo	246
		3/21	ビッグ・エー足立東綾瀬 Big-A Adachi-Higashi-Ayase	DS	東京都 Tokyo	229
		3/22	ビッグ・エー豊島上池袋 Big-A Toshima-Kami-Ikebukuro	DS	東京都 Tokyo	219
		7/3	ダイエー金山 Daiei Kanayama	GMS	愛知県 Aichi	4,608
		7/5	グルメシティ新庄 Gourmet City Shinjo	SM	和歌山県 Wakayama	787
		7/26	ビッグ・エー横浜潮田町 Big-A Yokohama-Ushiodacho	DS	神奈川県 Kanagawa	309
		8/9	ビッグ・エー江戸川本一色 Big-A Edogawa-Hon-Isshiki	DS	東京都 Tokyo	390
	イオン九州(株) AEON KYUSHU CO., LTD.	4/11	ワイドマートドラッグ&フード月出 Widemart Drug & Food Tsukide	その他	熊本県 Kumamoto	901
		5/23	ワイドマートドラッグ&フード和白東 Widemart Drug & Food Wajiro-Higashi	その他	福岡県 Fukuoka	948
		7/10	イオン多々良 Aeon Tataru	GMS	宮崎県 Miyazaki	6,856
	株サンデー SUNDAY CO., LTD.	4/10	サンデーホームマート矢吹 Sunday Homemart Yabuki	その他	福島県 Fukushima	992
		4/26	サンデーホームマート南郷 Sunday Homemart Nango	その他	青森県 Aomori	992
		7/18	サンデーホームマート金木 Sunday Homemart Kanagi	その他	青森県 Aomori	992
		7/31	サンデーホームマート比内 Sunday Homemart Hinai	その他	秋田県 Akita	992
		8/6	サンデーホームマート小坂 Sunday Homemart Kosaka	その他	秋田県 Akita	992
	マックスバリュ南東北(株) MAXVALU MINAMI TOHOKU CO., LTD.	3/7	ザ・ビッグ本宮 The Big Motomiya	DS	福島県 Fukushima	1,927
	株マルエツ The Maruetsu, Inc.	3/1	マルエツ磯子 Maruetsu Isogo	SM	神奈川県 Kanagawa	1,352
3/7		マルエツプチ北品川一丁目 Maruetsu Petit Kita-Shinagawa-1chome	SM	東京都 Tokyo	291	

(株)マルエツ The Maruetsu, Inc.	3/13	マルエツ平間 Maruetsu Hirama	SM	神奈川県 Kanagawa	823
	5/28	マルエツプチ品川橋 Maruetsu Petit Shinagawabashi	SM	東京都 Tokyo	260
	7/11	マルエツプチ芝二丁目 Maruetsu Petit Shiba-2chome	SM	東京都 Tokyo	328
	7/31	マルエツ代々木上原 Maruetsu Yoyogi-Uehara	SM	東京都 Tokyo	558
マックスバリュ東海(株) Maxvalu Tokai Co., Ltd.	7/16	MV伊豆高原 MV Izu-Kogen	SM	静岡県 Shizuoka	996
マックスバリュ北陸(株) MAXVALU HOKURIKU CO., LTD.	8/6	MV黒部カラーレ前 MV Kurobe-Colare-Mae	SM	富山県 Toyama	2,342
マックスバリュ長野(株) MAXVALU NAGANO CO., LTD.	3/7	ザ・ビッグ長野三輪 The Big Nagano-Miwa	DS	長野県 Nagano	2,707
	5/17	ザ・ビッグ塩尻広丘 The Big Shiojiri-Hirooka	DS	長野県 Nagano	2,257
マックスバリュ中部(株) Maxvalu Chubu Co., Ltd.	4/4	MV山城 MV Yamajo	SM	三重県 Mie	1,691
	4/15	MVエクスプレス瑞穂通 MV Express Mizuho-Dori	SM	愛知県 Aichi	812
	6/20	MV鳴子 MV Naruko	SM	愛知県 Aichi	2,155
	7/10	MV穂積 MV Hozumi	SM	岐阜県 Gifu	2,193
	7/24	MV津島江西 MV Tsushima-Enishi	SM	愛知県 Aichi	1,588
	8/1	MV上野 MV Ueno	SM	三重県 Mie	2,438
(株)光洋 KOHYO CO., LTD.	3/19	MV藤森 MV Fujinomori	SM	京都府 Kyoto	1,408
	8/19	MV守口高瀬 MV Moriguchi-Takase	SM	大阪府 Osaka	1,386
マックスバリュ西日本(株) Maxvalu Nishinohon Co., Ltd.	4/17	ザ・ビッグエクストラ阿南 The Big Extra Anan	DS	徳島県 Tokushima	6,141
	6/5	ザ・ビッグ美祢 The Big Mine	DS	山口県 Yamaguchi	3,968
	7/10	ザ・ビッグ篠山 The Big Sasayama	DS	兵庫県 Hyogo	5,291
	7/30	MVエクスプレス庚午 MV Express Kogo	SM	広島県 Hiroshima	981
(株)マルナカ marunaka CO., LTD.	5/29	マルナカ二軒屋 Marunaka Nikenya	SM	徳島県 Tokushima	1,606
	7/16	マルナカ氷見 Marunaka Himi	SM	愛媛県 Ehime	2,400
	8/1	マルナカ宮脇 Marunaka Miyawaki	SM	香川県 Kagawa	1,207
	8/8	マルナカ東石井店 Marunaka Higashi-Ishii	SM	愛媛県 Ehime	1,677
	8/20	マール牟礼店 ma:ru Mure	SM	香川県 Kagawa	569
マックスバリュ九州(株) Maxvalu Kyushu Co., Ltd.	7/17	MVエクスプレス松木 MV Express Matsuki	SM	鹿児島県 Kagoshima	992
(株)カスミ KASUMI CO., LTD.	3/14	カスミ佐和 Kasumi Sawa	SM	茨城県 Ibaraki	1,582
	4/1	フードスクエアカスミオリナス錦糸町 Food Square Kasumi Olinas-Kinshicho	SM	東京都 Tokyo	1,777
	6/13	フードスクエアカスミライフガーデン東松山 Food Square Kasumi Life Garden Higashi-Matsuyama	SM	埼玉県 Saitama	2,190

上半期(1st Half)

上半期(1st Half)	(株)カスミ KASUMI CO., LTD.	7/18	フードスクエアカスミ西の原 Food Square Kasumi Nishinohara	SM	千葉県 Chiba	2,240
	(株)ベルク Belc CO., LTD.	4/23	ベルク越谷花田 Belc Koshigaya-Hanata	SM	埼玉県 Saitama	1,851
		6/18	ベルク町田野津田 Belc Machida-Nozuta	SM	東京都 Tokyo	1,921
		7/9	ベルク千葉浜野 Belc Chiba-Hamano	SM	千葉県 Chiba	1,931
		7/30	ベルク流山東深井 Belc Nagareyama-Higashi-Fukai	SM	千葉県 Chiba	2,020
	イオンスーパーセンター(株) AEON SUPERCENTER Co., Ltd.	3/14	イオンスーパーセンター釜石 Aeon Supercenter Kamaishi	SUC	岩手県 Iwate	7,636
		7/19	イオンスーパーセンター陸前高田 Aeon Supercenter Rikuzen-Takata	SUC	岩手県 Iwate	4,457
	イオンビッグ(株) AEON BIG CO., LTD.	3/12	ザ・ビッグ芸濃 The Big Geino	DS	三重県 Mie	5,988
上半期 (1st Half Total)						154,895

	企業名 Company Name	開店日 Open Date	店名 Store Name MV: マックスバリュ (Maxvalu)	業態 Type	所在地 Location	直営面積 Directly Operated Floor (㎡)
下半期(2nd Half)	イオンリテール(株) AEON Retail Co., Ltd.	9/20	イオン出雲天神 Aeon Izumo-Tenjin	SM	島根県 Shimane	1,931
		10/17	イオン京都桂川 Aeon Kyoto-Katsuragawa	GMS	京都府 Kyoto	18,165
		10/18	イオン木更津 Aeon Kisarazu	GMS	千葉県 Chiba	15,362
		11/20	イオン多摩平の森 Aeon Tamadaira-no-Mori	GMS	東京都 Tokyo	6,386
		12/5	イオン岡山 Aeon Okayama	GMS	岡山県 Okayama	17,453
	(株)ダイエー The Daiei, Inc.	10/11	ビッグ・エー小平学園東町 Big-A Kodaira-Gakuen-Higashicho	DS	東京都 Tokyo	267
		10/18	ビッグ・エー墨田八広 Big-A Sumida-Yahiro	DS	東京都 Tokyo	317
		10/28	ダイエー浦安駅前 Daiei Urayasu-Ekimae	SM	千葉県 Chiba	1,861
		2/14	ビッグ・エー千葉真砂 Big-A Chiba-Masago	DS	千葉県 Chiba	346
		2/21	ビッグ・エー上福岡一丁目 Big-A Kami-Fukuoka-1chome	DS	埼玉県 Saitama	346
		2/21	ビッグ・エー足立六月 Big-A Adachi-Rokugatsu	DS	東京都 Tokyo	271
	イオン琉球(株) AEON RYUKYU CO., LTD.	11/29	MV 泡瀬 MV Awase	SM	沖縄県 Okinawa	2,002
		12/6	MV 若狭 MV Wakasa	SM	沖縄県 Okinawa	999
	(株)サンデー SUNDAY CO., LTD.	9/26	サンデーホームマート沼宮内 Sunday Homemart Numakunai	その他	岩手県 Iwate	992
		10/2	サンデーホームマート石鳥谷 Sunday Homemart Ishidoriya	その他	岩手県 Iwate	992
		11/1	サンデーホームマート天間林 Sunday Homemart Temmabayashi	その他	青森県 Aomori	992
		11/15	サンデー土崎港北 Sunday Tsuchizaki-Minato-Kita	HC	秋田県 Akita	2,410
マックスバリュ東北(株) Maxvalu Tohoku Co., Ltd.	9/20	MV 泉 MV Izumi	SM	秋田県 Akita	1,860	

下井部(2nd Half)	(株)マルエツ The Maruetsu, Inc.	11/21	マルエツプチ五反野駅 Maruetsu Petit Gotannoeki	SM	東京都 Tokyo	354
		12/5	マルエツプチ本郷三丁目 Maruetsu Petit Hongo-3chome	SM	東京都 Tokyo	218
	マックスバリュ東海(株) Maxvalu Tokai Co., Ltd.	9/5	ザ・ビッグ甲西 The Big Kosai	DS	山梨県 Yamanashi	1,608
		9/5	ザ・ビッグ韮崎 The Big Nirasaki	DS	山梨県 Yamanashi	1,652
		9/19	ザ・ビッグ甲府和戸 The Big Kofu-Wado	DS	山梨県 Yamanashi	1,370
		10/3	ザ・ビッグ静岡豊田 The Big Shizuoka-Toyoda	DS	静岡県 Shizuoka	1,477
		11/1	MVエクスプレス清水追分 MV Express Shimizu-Oiwake	SM	静岡県 Shizuoka	683
	マックスバリュ北陸(株) MAXVALU HOKURIKU CO., LTD.	11/15	MV野々市 MV Nonoichi	SM	石川県 Ishikawa	1,958
	マックスバリュ中部(株) Maxvalu Chubu Co., Ltd.	10/3	MVエクスプレス土原 MV Express Tsuchihara	SM	愛知県 Aichi	940
		11/21	MV千年 MV Chitose	SM	愛知県 Aichi	1,669
	マックスバリュ西日本(株) Maxvalu Nishinohon Co., Ltd.	9/5	MV祇園 MV Gion	SM	広島県 Hiroshima	1,507
		9/5	MV高取 MV Takatori	SM	広島県 Hiroshima	1,179
	(株)マルナカ marunaka CO., LTD.	12/20	マルナカ林 Marunaka Hayashi	SM	香川県 Kagawa	1,735
	(株)山陽マルナカ SANYO MARUNAKA CO., LTD.	10/17	MV富雄南 MV Tomio-Minami	SM	奈良県 Nara	2,418
		12/18	MV大東寺川 MV Daito-Terakawa	SM	大阪府 Osaka	1,677
	マックスバリュ九州(株) Maxvalu Kyushu Co., Ltd.	9/13	MV黒崎 MV Kurosaki	SM	福岡県 Fukuoka	2,000
		10/2	MVくりえいと宗像 MV Kurieito-Munakata	SM	福岡県 Fukuoka	1,708
		11/20	MV橋通西 MV Tachibana-Dori-Nishi	SM	宮崎県 Miyazaki	1,339
		12/13	MV田崎 MV Tasaki	SM	熊本県 Kumamoto	2,181
		1/24	MV唐津 MV Karatsu	SM	佐賀県 Saga	1,890
	(株)カスミ KASUMI CO., LTD.	9/5	フードスクエアカスミ学園の森 Food Square Kasumi Gakuennomori	SM	茨城県 Ibaraki	1,802
		10/10	フードスクエアカスミ牛久刈谷 Food Square Kasumi Ushiku-Kariya	SM	茨城県 Ibaraki	2,216
		10/17	カスミ境大橋 Kasumi Sakai-Ohashi	SM	茨城県 Ibaraki	1,804
		10/30	フードスクエアカスミライフガーデン茂原 Food Square Kasumi Life Garden Mobarra	SM	千葉県 Chiba	1,915
11/1		ファミリーマートプラス上青木 FamilyMart Plus Kami-Aoki	その他	埼玉県 Saitama	342	
11/14		フードスクエアカスミイオンタウン木更津朝日 Food Square Kasumi Aeon Town Kisarazu-Asahi	SM	千葉県 Chiba	2,197	
(株)ベルク Belc CO., LTD.	9/17	ベルク坂戸八幡 Belc Sakado-Yahata	SM	埼玉県 Saitama	1,897	
	10/15	ベルク加須久下 Belc Kazo-Kuge	SM	埼玉県 Saitama	2,016	
	11/26	ベルクフォルテ森永橋 Belc Forte Morinagabashi	SM	神奈川県 Kanagawa	1,970	

下半期 (2nd Half)	(株)ベルク Belc CO., LTD.	12/10	ベルクさいたま南与野 Belc Saitama-Minami-Yono	SM	埼玉県 Saitama	1,828
	(株)いなげや Inageya Co., Ltd.	3/4	いなげや目黒八雲 Inageya Meguro-Yagumo	SM	東京都 Tokyo	579
		3/7	いなげや入谷 Inageya Iriya	SM	東京都 Tokyo	926
		3/13	いなげや横浜南本宿 Inageya Yokohama-Minami-Honjuku	SM	神奈川県 Kanagawa	1,635
	イオンスーパーセンター(株) AEON SUPERCENTER Co., Ltd.	10/3	イオンスーパーセンター水沢桜屋敷 Aeon Supercenter Mizusawa-Sakura-Yashiki	S u C	岩手県 Iwate	4,642
	イオンビッグ(株) AEON BIG CO., LTD.	11/7	ザ・ビッグエクストラ玉城 The Big Extra Tamaki	DS	三重県 Mie	7,052
		12/4	ザ・ビッグエクストラ湖南 The Big Extra Konan	DS	滋賀県 Shiga	7,118
下半期 (2nd Half Total)						142,454
年間計 (FY2014 Grand Total)						297,349

※ (株)ダイエーの開店店舗には、同社の連結子会社の情報も含まれます。  
The number of stores includes those of The Daiei, Inc.'s consolidated subsidiaries.

【海外グループ会社 (Overseas Group Companies)】

業態 (Store Type)	上半期 (1st Half)	下半期 (2nd Half)	年間計 (Total)
GMS (General Merchandise Stores)	4	6	10
SM (Supermarkets)	11	6	17
DS (Discount Stores)	0	1	1
計 (Total)	15	13	28

	企業名 Company Name	開店日 Open Date	店名 (Store Name) MVTJ : マックスバリュタンジャイ (Maxvalu Tanjai) MV : マックスバリュ (Maxvalu)	業態 Type	所在地 Location	直営面積 Directly Operated Floor (m <sup>2</sup> )
	上半期 (1st Half)	イオンタイランド AEON (Thailand) CO., LTD.	3/12	MVラブラドゥック MV Lat Praduk	SM	タイ Thailand
3/26			MVTJペットカセム69 ザ トリー MVTJ Phetkasem 69 The Tree	SM	タイ Thailand	296
6/18			MVピンクラオ ザ・センス MV Pink Lao The Sense	SM	タイ Thailand	650
6/24			MVTJジャン37 バニラムーン MVTJ Chan 37 Vanilla Moon	SM	タイ Thailand	295
7/16			MVTJオンヌット アイディオ MVTJ Onnut Ideo	SM	タイ Thailand	196
7/25			MVラチャダ スティサン MV Rachada-Sutthisan	SM	タイ Thailand	552
8/6			MVTJラマ9 アイディオ MVTJ Rama 9 Ideo	SM	タイ Thailand	292
8/13			MVTJサトゥーン アイディオ MVTJ Satorn Ideo	SM	タイ Thailand	192
イオンベトナム AEON VIETNAM Co., LTD		1/11	イオンタンフーセラドン Aeon Tan Phu Celadon	GMS	ベトナム Vietnam	23,000
イオンカンボジア AEON (CAMBODIA) Co., Ltd.		6/30	イオンプノンペン Aeon Phnom Penh	GMS	カンボジア Cambodia	18,000
北京イオン Beijing AEON Co., Ltd.		1/3	イオン天津梅江 Aeon TianJin MeiJiang	GMS	中国 China	22,380
イオン華東 AEON EAST CHINA (SUZHOU) CO., LTD.		4/25	イオン蘇州吳中 Aeon Suzhou Wuzhoung	GMS	中国 China	13,002
マックスバリュ広州 Aeon Maxvalu (Guangzhou) Co., Ltd.		4/26	MV鉞頓城 MV Bodun Cheng	SM	中国 China	2,201
マックスバリュ青島 Aeon Maxvalu (Qingdao) Co., Ltd.	3/1	MV青島中心広場 MV Qingdao Center Plaza	SM	中国 China	1,150	
マックスバリュ江蘇 Aeon Maxvalu (Jiangsu) Co., Ltd.	5/23	MV東環 MV Dong Huan	SM	中国 China	998	
上半期 (1st Half Total)						84,874

	企業名 Company Name	開店日 Open Date	店名 Store Name	業態 Type	所在地 Location	直営面積 Directly Operated Floor (m <sup>2</sup> )
	下半期 (2nd Half)	イオンマレーシア AEON Co. (M) Bhd.	7/19	イオンブキット メルタジャム Aeon Bukit Mertajam	GMS	マレーシア Malaysia
10/16			イオンクウィルシティ Aeon Quill City	GMS	マレーシア Malaysia	23,200
11/15			イオンタイピン Aeon Taiping	GMS	マレーシア Malaysia	16,400
12/17			MVガムーダ ウォーク MV Gamuda Walk	SM	マレーシア Malaysia	1,448
イオンビッグマレーシア AEON BIG (M) SDN. BHD.		12/12	イオンビッグアロースター AEON Big Alor Setar	DS	マレーシア Malaysia	7,512

下半期(2nd Half)	イオンタイランド AEON (Thailand) CO., LTD.	9/24	MVT Jパヤタイ アイデオ MVTJ Phayathai Ideo	SM	タイ Thailand	237
		10/15	MVクボン MV Kubon	SM	タイ Thailand	2,292
		11/12	MVガラパブルック メトロ ウエスト MV Kanalapapruek Metro West	SM	タイ Thailand	867
		11/26	MVレムチャバン アイ プレイス MV Laemchabang I Place	SM	タイ Thailand	1,254
	イオンベトナム AEON VIETNAM Co., LTD	11/1	イオンビンズオンキャナリー Aeon Binh Duong Canary	GMS	ベトナム Vietnam	23,000
	青島イオン東泰 Qingdao AEON Dongtai Co., Ltd.	12/20	イオン合肥路 Aeon Hefeilu	GMS	中国 China	14,017
	イオン湖北 AEON (HUBEI) CO., LTD. Co., Ltd.	12/19	イオン武漢金銀潭 Aeon WuhanJinYinTan	GMS	中国 China	12,970
マックスバリュ広州 Aeon Maxvalu (Guangzhou) Co., Ltd.	11/1	MV兆陽広場 MV Zhaoyang Plaza	SM	中国 China	2,115	
下半期 (2nd Half Total)						122,612
年間計 (FY2014 Grand Total)						207,486

② 2015年2月期閉店店舗 (Store Closed in FY2014)

【国内グループ会社 (Domestic Group Companies)】

業態 (Store Type)	上半期 (1st Half)	下半期 (2nd Half)	年間計 (Total)
GMS (General Merchandise Stores)	6	4	10
SM (Supermarkets)	19	19	38
DS (Discount Stores)	1	5	6
HC (Home Centers)	2	0	2
その他 (Others)	3	0	3
計 (Total)	31	28	59

企業名 Company Name	閉店日 Close Date	店名 Store Name MV : マックスバリュ (Maxvalu)	業態 Type	所在地 Location	直営面積 Directly Operated Floor (m <sup>2</sup> )
イオンリテール(株) AEON Retail Co., Ltd.	3/31	高崎ビブレ Takasaki Vivre	その他	群馬県 Gunma	2,411
	4/30	イオン廿日市 Aeon Hatsukaichi	GMS	広島県 Hiroshima	9,101
	5/11	岡山ビブレ Okayama Vivre	その他	岡山県 Okayama	2,455
	8/31	イオン木更津 Aeon Kisarazu	GMS	千葉県 Chiba	9,815
	8/31	イオン光明池 Aeon Komyoike	GMS	大阪府 Osaka	8,088
	8/31	イオン出雲 Aeon Izumo	GMS	島根県 Shimane	9,678
(株)ダイエー The Daiei, Inc.	4/13	グルメシティ裾野 Gourmet City Susono	GMS	静岡県 Shizuoka	4,806
	5/6	グルメシティ泉佐野 Gourmet City Izumisano	SM	大阪府 Osaka	3,788
	5/11	ダイエー熊本下通 Daiei Kumamoto-Shimotori	GMS	熊本県 Kumamoto	7,183
	6/1	ビッグ・エー千葉真砂 Big-A Chiba-Masago	DS	千葉県 Chiba	467
	7/31	グルメシティ京極 Gourmet City Kyogoku	SM	京都府 Kyoto	1,933
イオン九州(株) AEON KYUSHU CO., LTD.	6/22	ホームワイド津久見 Homewide Tsukumi	HC	大分県 Oita	701
	7/13	ホームワイド坂ノ市 Homewide Sakanoichi	HC	大分県 Oita	998
マックスバリュ関東(株) MAXVALU KANTO CO., LTD.	7/27	MVエクスプレス高崎モントレ MV Express Takasaki Montres	SM	群馬県 Gunma	178
イオンマーケット(株) Aeon Market Co., Ltd.	3/31	ピーコックストア月見ヶ丘 Peacock Store Tsukimigaoka	SM	愛知県 Aichi	1,660
	3/31	ピーコックストア菱野 Peacock Store Hishino	SM	愛知県 Aichi	855
マックスバリュ東海(株) Maxvalu Tokai Co., Ltd.	7/8	MVエクスプレス静岡唐瀬 MV Express Shizuoka-Karase	SM	静岡県 Shizuoka	926
	7/13	MVエクスプレス伊豆高原 MV Express Izu-Kogen	SM	静岡県 Shizuoka	944
マックスバリュ中部(株) Maxvalu Chubu Co., Ltd.	3/23	MV山城 MV Yamajo	SM	三重県 Mie	975
	7/27	MV上野東インター MV Ueno-Higashi-Inter	SM	三重県 Mie	2,621
	7/31	バリューセンター藤が丘 Valuecenter Fujigaoka	SM	愛知県 Aichi	776

上半期 (1st Half)	(株)光洋 KOHYO CO., LTD.	3/31	KOHYO北畠 Kohyo Kitabatake	SM	大阪府 Osaka	493
	マックスバリュ西日本(株) Maxvalu Nishinihon Co., Ltd.	3/31	MV御国野 MV Mikunino	SM	兵庫県 Hyogo	985
		3/31	MV御立 MV Mitachi	SM	兵庫県 Hyogo	980
		8/24	MV西条大町 MV Saijo-Omachi	SM	愛媛県 Ehime	2,035
		8/31	MV太子北 MV Taishi-Kita	SM	兵庫県 Hyogo	977
		6/30	マルナカ牟礼 Marunaka Mure	SM	香川県 Kagawa	1,120
	(株)山陽マルナカ SANYO MARUNAKA CO., LTD.	6/30	山陽マルナカ矢掛本陣 Sanyo Marunaka Yakage-Honjin	SM	岡山県 Okayama	1,975
	(株)ベルク Belc CO., LTD.	3/31	ベルク東台 Belc Higashidai	SM	埼玉県 Saitama	416
	(株)いなげや Inageya Co., Ltd.	4/1	いなげや保谷本町 Inageya Hoya-Honcho	SM	東京都 Tokyo	1,039
	イオンスーパーセンター(株) AEON SUPERCENTER Co., Ltd.	6/1	イオンスーパーセンター陸前高田衣料館 Aeon Supercenter Rikuzen-Takata-Iryokan	その他	岩手県 Iwate	835
上半期 (1st Half Total)						81,214

	企業名 Company Name	閉店日 Close Date	店名 Store Name MV: マックスバリュ (Maxvalu)	業態 Type	所在地 Location	直営面積 Directly Operated Floor (m <sup>2</sup> )
下半期 (2nd Half)	イオンリテール(株) AEON Retail Co., Ltd.	9/30	イオン岡山 Aeon Okayama	GMS	岡山県 Okayama	9,643
		12/31	イオン西神戸 Aeon Nishi-Kobe	GMS	兵庫県 Hyogo	9,818
		2/15	イオン下市 Aeon Shimoichi	GMS	茨城県 Ibaraki	7,311
	(株)ダイエー The Daiei, Inc.	10/5	ビッグ・エー市川妙典 Big-A Ichikawa-Myoden	DS	千葉県 Chiba	354
		10/13	ビッグ・エー新鎌ヶ谷駅前 Big-A Shin-Kamagaya-Ekimae	DS	千葉県 Chiba	368
		12/7	ビッグ・エー千葉小仲台 Big-A Chiba-Konakadai	DS	千葉県 Chiba	327
		12/14	ビッグ・エー柏花野井 Big-A Kashiwa-Hananoi	DS	千葉県 Chiba	337
		1/12	ビッグ・エー練馬豊玉北 Big-A Nerima-Toyotama-Kita	DS	東京都 Tokyo	398
		1/25	グルメシティ鴨宮 Gourmet City Kamonomiya	SM	神奈川県 Kanagawa	1,646
		2/8	グルメシティ三河島 Gourmet City Mikawashima	SM	東京都 Tokyo	721
		2/15	ダイエー八王子 Daiei Hachioji	GMS	東京都 Tokyo	5,811
		2/15	グルメシティ高根木戸 Gourmet City Takanekido	SM	千葉県 Chiba	688
		2/22	グルメシティ京島 Gourmet City Kyojima	SM	東京都 Tokyo	718
	2/22	グルメシティ江古田 Gourmet City Ekoda	SM	東京都 Tokyo	1,081	
	イオン琉球(株) AEON RYUKYU CO., LTD.	11/12	MV泡瀬 MV Awase	SM	沖縄県 Okinawa	1,388

下半期(2nd Half)	マックスバリュ関東(株) MAXVALU KANTO CO., LTD.	1/23	MVエクスプレステルミナ錦糸町 MV Express Termina Kinshicho	SM	東京都 Tokyo	237
		1/31	MVエクスプレス飯能ペペ MV Express Hanno PePe	SM	埼玉県 Saitama	295
		2/22	MVエクスプレス高崎 MV Express Takasaki	SM	群馬県 Gunma	178
	イオンマーケット(株) Aeon Market Co., Ltd.	9/30	ピーコックストアニッケコルトンプラザ Peacock Store Nikke Coltonplaza	SM	千葉県 Chiba	2,700
	マックスバリュ中部(株) Maxvalu Chubu Co., Ltd.	10/31	MV御幸 MV Miyuki	SM	三重県 Mie	949
		10/31	MV桜花台 MV Okadai	SM	三重県 Mie	929
		11/30	MV三好 MV Miyoshi	SM	愛知県 Aichi	1,492
		1/9	MV稲永 MV Inaei	SM	愛知県 Aichi	2,337
	マックスバリュ西日本(株) Maxvalu Nishinohon Co., Ltd.	12/31	MVイオンタウン明石 MV Aeon Town Akashi	SM	兵庫県 Hyogo	3,281
	(株)マルナカ marunaka CO., LTD.	2/28	マルナカビッグ土庄 Marunaka Big Tonosho	SM	香川県 Kagawa	2,581
	(株)レッドキャベツ Red Cabbage Co., Ltd.	1/20	レッドキャベツ宇美 Red Cabbage Umi	SM	福岡県 Fukuoka	760
	マックスバリュ九州(株) Maxvalu Kyushu Co., Ltd.	11/30	MV田崎 MV Tasaki	SM	熊本県 Kumamoto	949
	(株)カスミ KASUMI CO., LTD.	2/25	カスミ水海道 Kasumi Mitsukaido	SM	茨城県 Ibaraki	1,182
下半期 (2nd Half Total)					58,479	
年間計 (FY2014 Grand Total)					139,693	

※ (株)ダイエーの閉店店舗には、同社の連結子会社の情報も含まれます。  
The number of stores includes those of The Daiei, Inc.'s consolidated subsidiaries.

【海外グループ会社 (Overseas Group Companies)】

業態 (Store Type)	上半期 (1st Half)	下半期 (2nd Half)	年間計 (Total)
GMS (General Merchandise Stores)	1	0	1
SM (Supermarkets)	7	4	11
計 (Total)	8	4	12

	企業名 Company Name	閉店日 Close Date	店名 (Store Name) MVTJ : マックスバリュタンザイ (Maxvalu Tanjai) MV : マックスバリュ (Maxvalu)	業態 Type	所在地 Location	直営面積 Directly Operated Floor (㎡)
上半期 (1st Half)	イオンマレーシア AEON Co. (M) Bhd.	3/31	MVコタ ケムニン MV Kota Kemuning	SM	マレーシア Malaysia	800
		5/30	イオンセبران プライ シティ Aeon Seberang Prai City	GMS	マレーシア Malaysia	19,752
	イオンタイランド AEON (Thailand) CO., LTD.	3/31	MVTJプラカノン W ディストリクト MVTJ Prakanong W District	SM	タイ Thailand	466
		5/31	MVTJナワミン63 MVTJ Nawamin 63	SM	タイ Thailand	235
		5/31	MVTJペットカセム48 MVTJ Phetkasem 48	SM	タイ Thailand	330
		5/31	MVTJプットモンソン サイ4 MVTJ Phutthamonthon Sai 4	SM	タイ Thailand	342
		6/30	MVTJスクサワット36 MVTJ Sukusawat 36	SM	タイ Thailand	243
イオンストアーズ香港 AEON Stores (Hong Kong) Co., Ltd.	5/11	イオン觀塘 Aeon Kwung Tong	SM	中国 China	1,506	
上半期 (1st Half Total)						23,674

	企業名 Company Name	閉店日 Close Date	店名 (Store Name) MVTJ : マックスバリュタンザイ (Maxvalu Tanjai) MV : マックスバリュ (Maxvalu)	業態 Type	所在地 Location	直営面積 Directly Operated Floor (㎡)
下半期 (2nd Half)	イオンビッグマレーシア AEON BIG (M) SDN. BHD.	12/31	イオンビッグUSJ19 Aeon Big USJ19	SM	マレーシア Malaysia	1,606
	イオンタイランド AEON (Thailand) CO., LTD.	1/31	MVTJラップラオ116 MVTJ Ladprao 116	SM	タイ Thailand	328
	イオン華南 AEON South China Co., Ltd	8/21	イオン友誼 Aeon Youyi	SM	中国 China	1,226
	マックスバリュ青島 Aeon Maxvalu (Qingdao) Co., Ltd.	12/21	MV万邦中心 MV Qingdao HNA Wanbang Zhongxin	SM	中国 China	1,878
下半期 (2nd Half Total)						5,038
年間計 (FY2014 Grand Total)						28,712

③ 2016年2月期開店予定店舗 (Stores Planning to Open in FY2015)

【国内グループ会社 (Domestic Group Companies)】

業態 (Store Type)	年間計 (Total)
GMS (General Merchandise Stores)	3
SM (Supermarkets)	31
DS (Discount Stores)	7
HC (Home Centers)	1
SuC (Supercenters)	0
その他 (Others)	1
計 (Total)	43

企業名 Company Name	開店日 Open Date	店名 Store Name MV : マックスバリュ (Maxvalu)	業態 Type	所在地 Location	直営面積 Directly Operated Floor (㎡)
イオンリテール(株) AEON Retail Co., Ltd.	未定 TBA	イオン砺波 Aeon Tonami	GMS	富山県 Toyama	未定 TBA
(株)ダイエー The Daiei, Inc.	3/26	ダイエー豊中駅前 Daiei Toyonaka-Ekimae	SM	大阪府 Osaka	998
イオン北海道(株) AEON Hokkaido Corporation	3/27	イオン旭川駅前 Aeon Asahikawa-Ekimae	GMS	北海道 Hokkaido	3,989
イオン琉球(株) AEON RYUKYU CO., LTD.	4/15	ザ・ビッグ都屋 The Big Toya	DS	沖縄県 Okinawa	1,800
	4/25	イオンライカム Aeon Rycom	GMS	沖縄県 Okinawa	14,735
(株)サンデー SUNDAY CO., LTD.	未定 TBA	サンデー花巻南新田 Sunday Hanamaki-Minami-Shinden	HC	岩手県 Iwate	4,244
マックスバリュ北海道(株) Maxvalu Hokkaido Co., Ltd.	未定 TBA	MV沼ノ端 MV Numanohata	SM	北海道 Hokkaido	2,197
	未定 TBA	MV弥生 MV Yayoi	SM	北海道 Hokkaido	2,169
マックスバリュ南東北(株) MAXVALU MINAMI TOHOKU CO., LTD.	3/7	ザ・ビッグ喜久田 The Big Kikuta	DS	福島県 Fukushima	2,000
(株)マルエツ The Maruetsu, Inc.	3/11	マルエツプチ四谷二丁目 Maruetsu Petit Yotsuya-2chome	SM	東京都 Tokyo	125
	3/20	マルエツ大宮 Maruetsu Omiya	SM	埼玉県 Saitama	974
	3/26	マルエツ新川崎 Maruetsu Shin-Kawasaki	SM	神奈川県 Kanagawa	1,843
マックスバリュ東海(株) Maxvalu Tokai Co., Ltd.	3/7	ザ・ビッグ相模原東橋本 The Big Sagamihara-Higashi-Hashimoto	DS	神奈川県 Kanagawa	2,118
	3/14	ザ・ビッグ石和 The Big Isawa	DS	山梨県 Yamanashi	2,154
マックスバリュ中部(株) Maxvalu Chubu Co., Ltd.	3/20	MV水海道 MV Mizukaido	SM	岐阜県 Gifu	1,513
(株)光洋 KOHYO CO., LTD.	3/27	MV京橋 MV Kyobashi	SM	大阪府 Osaka	2,166
マックスバリュ西日本(株) Maxvalu Nishinihon Co., Ltd.	3/17	MV古宮 MV Komiya	SM	兵庫県 Hyogo	999
	3/20	MV平川 MV Hirakawa	SM	山口県 Yamaguchi	792
(株)山陽マルナカ SANYO MARUNAKA CO., LTD.	5/28	山陽マルナカ西市 Sanyo Marunaka Nishiichi	SM	岡山県 Okayama	626
	未定 TBA	山陽マルナカ津山川崎 Sanyo Marunaka Tsuyama-Kawasaki	SM	岡山県 Okayama	1,847
マックスバリュ九州(株) Maxvalu Kyushu Co., Ltd.	3/1	MV南佐賀 MV Minami-Saga	SM	佐賀県 Saga	1,656
	3/19	MV那珂川 MV Nakagawa	SM	福岡県 Fukuoka	1,462

マックスバリュ九州(株) Maxvalu Kyushu Co., Ltd.	未定 TBA	ザ・ビッグ三日月 The Big Mikazuki	D S	佐賀県 Saga	1,607
(株)カスミ KASUMI CO., LTD.	3/1	カスミ水海道栄町 Kasumi Mitsukaido-Sakaecho	S M	茨城県 Ibaraki	1,635
	3/1	ファミリーマートプラスカスミ八潮大原 FamilyMart Plus Kasumi Yashio-Daibara	その他	埼玉県 Saitama	357
	3/20	フードスクエアカスミ越谷レイクタウン Food Square Kasumi Koshigaya Lake Town	S M	埼玉県 Saitama	2,299
	未定 TBA	フードスクエアカスミ咲が丘 Food Square Kasumi Sakigaoka	S M	千葉県 Chiba	1,356
	未定 TBA	フードスクエアカスミ柏千代田 Food Square Kasumi Kashiwa-Chiyoda	S M	千葉県 Chiba	1,530
	未定 TBA	カスミ土浦駅前 Kasumi Tsuchiura-Ekimae	S M	茨城県 Ibaraki	1,386
	未定 TBA	フードスクエアカスミ東習志野 Food Square Kasumi Higashi-Narashino	S M	千葉県 Chiba	2,000
	未定 TBA	カスミ多古台 Kasumi Takodai	S M	千葉県 Chiba	2,107
	未定 TBA	フードスクエアカスミ本八幡 Food Square Kasumi Motoyawata	S M	千葉県 Chiba	1,682
	未定 TBA	カスミ取手ゆめみ野 Kasumi Toride-Yumemino	S M	茨城県 Ibaraki	1,767
	未定 TBA	フードスクエアカスミ志村坂上 Food Square Kasumi Shimura-Sakae	S M	東京都 Tokyo	1,354
	(株)ベルク Belc CO., LTD.	3/4	ベルク熊谷銀座 Belc Kumagaya-Ginza	S M	埼玉県 Saitama
未定 TBA		ベルクフォルテ高崎 Belc Forte Takasaki	S M	群馬県 Gunma	1,964
未定 TBA		ベルク北坂戸 Belc Kita-Sakado	S M	埼玉県 Saitama	2,000
未定 TBA		ベルク浦和根岸 Belc Urawa-Negishi	S M	埼玉県 Saitama	2,000
未定 TBA		ベルク岩槻宮町 Belc Iwatsuki-Miyacho	S M	埼玉県 Saitama	2,000
未定 TBA		ベルク北本東間 Belc Kitamoto-Azuma	S M	埼玉県 Saitama	2,000
(株)いなげや Inageya Co., Ltd.	未定 TBA	いなげや川崎登戸 Inageya Kawasaki-Noborito	S M	神奈川県 Kanagawa	未定 TBA
イオンビッグ(株) AEON BIG CO., LTD.	5/14	ザ・ビッグエクストラ平群 The Big Extra Heguri	D S	奈良県 Nara	7,305
	未定 TBA	ザ・ビッグエクストラ山県 The Big Extra Yamagata	D S	岐阜県 Gifu	6,343
年間計 (FY2014 Grand Total)					95,115

※ 開店予定店舗の店名、業態、面積は今後変更となる場合があります。  
Store name, type, and area are subject to change by the time of grand opening.

【海外グループ会社 (Overseas Group Companies)】

業態 (Store Type)	年間計 (Total)
GMS (General Merchandise Stores)	8
SM (Supermarkets)	3
計 (Total)	11

企業名 Company Name	開店日 Open Date	店名 (Store Name) MV : マックスバリュ (Maxvalu)	業態 Type	所在地 Location	直営面積 Directly Operated Floor (㎡)
イオンマレーシア AEON Co. (M) Bhd.	未定 TBA	イオンクレバン Aeon Klebang	GMS	マレーシア Malaysia	20,475
	未定 TBA	イオンシャーラム Aeon Shah Alam	GMS	マレーシア Malaysia	27,418
イオンタイランド AEON (Thailand) CO., LTD.	未定 TBA	MVワチャラポーン ベニス MV Watcharapol Venice	SM	タイ Thailand	1,632
	未定 TBA	MVラッカバーン V マート MV Ladkrabang V Mart	SM	タイ Thailand	1,200
	未定 TBA	MVラットプラケオ ジャス MV Ladplakao Jas	SM	タイ Thailand	1,364
イオンベトナム AEON VIETNAM Co., LTD	未定 TBA	イオンロンビエン Aeon Lon Bien	GMS	ベトナム Vietnam	22,207
北京イオン Beijing AEON Co., Ltd.	未定 TBA	イオン北京豊台 Aeon Beijing FengTai	GMS	中国 China	16,913
イオン華東 AEON EAST CHINA (SUZHOU) CO., LTD.	未定 TBA	イオン蘇州園区湖東 Aeon Suzhou YuanQuHuDong	GMS	中国 China	15,100
	未定 TBA	イオン杭州良渚新城 Aeon HangZhou LiangZhuXinCheng	GMS	中国 China	12,800
	未定 TBA	イオン蘇州新区 Aeon Suzhou XinQu	GMS	中国 China	14,200
イオン湖北 AEON (HUBEI) CO., LTD.Co., Ltd.	未定 TBA	イオン武漢経済技術開発区 Aeon Wuhan Jingjijishukaifau	GMS	中国 China	15,000
年間計 (FY2014 Grand Total)					148,309

※ 開店予定店舗の店名、業態、面積は今後変更となる場合があります。  
Store name, type, and area are subject to change by the time of grand opening.